
Regular Board of Education Meeting
March 30, 2026 5:00 PM
Robert J. Smallridge School Administration Building

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Presentation of Colors
III. School Program by Jefferson Middle School
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Reports/Presentations

A. Good News
B. OREA Salary Proposal
C. Principal's Salary Proposal

VI. Public Forum
VII. Consent Agenda

A. Board Minutes 02-23-26
B. ORHS Volleyball Field Trip to Murfreesboro, TN
C. ORHS FCCLA Field Trip to Washington, D.C.
D. ORHS Secret City Wildbots Field Trip to Houston, TX

VIII. Items for Action
A. FY26 Budget Transfer #2 - Second Reading
B. FY26 General Audit Contract  
C. FY26 TN ALL Corps Tutoring Innovation Grant and Early Literacy 
Tutoring Grant
D. FY26 Comprehensive Literacy State Development (CLSD) Grant
E. Preschool State Micro Grant 
F. FY27 Non-Resident Tuition Rates
G. FY27 ORHS Oak Log Contract
H. Board Policy 1.803 Tobacco-Free Schools - First and Second 
Reading
I. Board Policy 3.500 Food Service Management - First and Second 
Reading
J. Board Policy 6.411 Student Wellness - First and Second Reading
K. Future Workforce Resolution
L. Purchase of Replacement Maintenance Vehicle
M. Purchase of Nutanix Software
N. Elevator Modernization and Hydraulic Jack Replacement at JMS
O. ORHS New Club Velocity XL
P. ORHS New Club National Technical Honors Society 
Q. RMS New Club Taylor Swift Club
R. Selection of Oak Ridge Schools Volunteer of the Year

IX. Items for Information
A. Legislative Update
B. Financial Report - February 2026
C. Enrollment & Attendance 

X. Items for Discussion
XI. Old Business
XII. New Business
XIII. Communications
XIV. Adjournment



























OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 

CAMPUS LEAVE REQUEST- Overnight Trip 

Accommodations: Overnight lodging for students must be appropriately selected with student safety, quality of 

accommodations, cost, and location to events as central considerations. Students should be appropriately assigned to 

rooms and an overnight adult supervision and contact plan should be established and communicated to students. 

School: 
ORHS 

Date: 
1/8/2026 

------------------------

The following group requests permission to leave the school campus to participate in the educational activity indicated 

below. Parental permission will be obtained for each student. 

Cl /G R t. P 
. . Secret City Wildbots -FRC Team 4265 

ass roup eques mg erm1ss1on: _________________________ _ 

Educational Activity: Robotics Competition

Destination: George R Brown Convention Center, Houston, TX

P fT. Compete at FIRST Robotics World Championships urpose o np: _________________________________ _

Departure Date: 411512026 T. 5:30 amDeparture 1me: ____ _ 

Return Date: 
412012026 Return Time: 

11 :OO pm 

fT rt t. Parents & Mentors transport to airport; Plane to/from Houston, & F 
Mode o ranspo a 10n: ______________________________ _ 

First Student Transportation Contractor School System Van 
NOTE: Only ORS employees are authorized to drive school system vans. 

Air Travel 

S h IS V N fD. C.Scott, Mark &Lisa Buckner, Janie Shanafield
c oo ystem an- ame o nver: _________________________ _ 

Driver's License Verified by: __________________ Attach copy of driver's license 

Transportation Contractor: ___________________ Phone#: _______ _ 
(Only approved transportation companies may be used. Refer to ORS website for list of approved companies)

Air Travel Flight #'s: _____ _ 

H t 1/M t IN Still looking for hotels - only open to us when we qualify o e o e ame: ------------------------------------

Address: ___________________________________ _ 

City: Houston TX 
State: _______ _ Zip: ______ _ 

Phone: _____________ _ Contact Person: _______________ _ 

Number of Nights: _5 
________ _ Hotel Rating: _________________ _

Lisa Buckner Name of School Sponsor/Date: ___________________________ _ 

L• B k er 
□;g;tallysigoedbyLisaBockoec 8652077036 . 

Is 
1sa UC n Dat"2025.01.0818o24,57-05'00' 

C II# Signature of Schoo ponsor: _______________ e : ___________ _ 
Minimum requires teacher to student ratio: 

PreK-3yrolds 1:4 K-2"d 1:6 3ro-41• 1:10 5th-lJih 1:12 gth-12fh 1:15 

4yrolds 1:6 





Staff Member: 
Lisa Buckner 

Athletic Director: ____________________ _ 

This Section for Athletic Trips Only 

1/8/2026
Date: ______ _ 

Date: ______ _ 

At the high school level up to three events and/or tournaments per season can involve an overnight trip. 
However, no more than one day of school may be missed for these trips. (Under certain conditions, the 
Superintendent of Schools or designee may approve additional events. 7 These trips must be paid entirely from 
funds outside the Oak Ridge High School Athletic Department. TSSAA Tournament games would be an exception 
to this policy. (All overnight trips involving middle school athletics require Superintendent or designee approval.) 

Number of overnight trips (including this request) requested during the current school year: ______ _ 

Athletic Director Signature: ____________________________ _ 

Date: ___________________________________ _ 

Principal's Action: Disapproved: 

Superintendent or Deslgnee's Action: Approved: 

Date: 3 • \:'.> J/o 

Disapproved: 

Superintendent or Designee's Signature: ________________ Date: ____ _ 

Board Approval Date: _________________________ _ 

Updated 07/31/2024 



Oak Ridge Schools - Campus Leave/Field Trip Permission Form 

Name of Group: ORHS Secret City Wildbots Team 4265

Destination: George R Brown Convention Center, Houston, TX 

Purpose: Compete at World Championships

to Date:±-/�/26 Time: 
11 :QQ pm

Mode of Transportation: Car/PlaneNan 

Date:i__l�I26 Time: 5:3Q am 

Expected Number of Participants: 25 Expected Number of Chaperones: _5 ______ _

Teacher/Sponsor of Trip: Mark & Lisa Buckner 

Principal Signature: Date: 0 · \ 3 ·2/o

Fee Requested (if any)* 
*In the course of learning throughout the school year, there are always opportunities to go above and beyond
what the basic curriculum requires. In such cases, it is customary for the school to request a fee in order to
cover the cost of these enhancements. These fees are in no way required and your child will not be denied
the opportunity to participate or benefit from any curricular offering as a result of not paying a requested fee.
The fees simply allow the district to offset the cost of any additional opportunities.

PARENT: Please separate this form and return to : Mrs. Buckner 
(Teacher) 

by: 
4/7/2026 

(Date) 

My child ______________ has my permission to go on the Oak Ridge Schools field trip as 
described above. He/She will abide by the rules of Oak Ridge School and any special rules of the sponsor. 

I have read and understand the activities my child will be involved with on this field trip. I understand that the Oak Ridge 
School System will provide adequate supervision, but as with any activity, injuries may occur. The School System is 
responsible only for injuries that result from the negligence of their staff. With my signature, I also authorize emergency 
medical treatment for my child. 

I will be responsible for the damage to personal property of others or injury to other people caused by my son/daughter. 

Parent/Guardian (printed) 

Parent/Guardian (signature) Date 

Please provide 2 Emergency Contact Phone Numbers 

Name/Relationship Number 

Name/Relationship Number 

Currer1t as of 11/18/22 



Secret City Wildbots 2026 Houston (TENTATIVE) Itinerary (4/15/26- 4/20/26) 

Tuesday, April 28, 2026 
5:30 am - Leave Oak Ridge High School 
7:00 am -Arrive Nashville International Airport 
8:30 am - Leave Nashville for Houston on Southwest Airlines 
10:40 am -Arrive Houston IAH Airport 
11 : 15 am -Head to Johnson Space Center for Tour 
1 :00 pm - Tour Johnson Space Center 
5:00 pm - Leave Johnson Space Center for dinner 
8:00 pm - Arrive at Airbnb 

Wednesday April 29, 2026 
9:30 am -Arrive George R. Brown Convention Center for Unloading at 10:00 am 
12:00 pm - Hall of Fame Ceremony on Turing Field 
2:00 pm - Field Measurements for teams & Pits Open for teams 
3:00 pm - Safety Captains Meeting - Turing Field 
4:00 pm - Driver's Meeting on Galileo Field 
4:00 pm - Check in to VRBO & Cook Dinner (some of team) 
5:00 -7:00 pm - Practice Matches 
7:30 pm -Leave Convention Center for Airbnb & Eat Dinner 
10:00 pm - Lights Out 

Thursday April 30, 2026 
6:30 am -Head to Convention Center -Pits Open 
7:00 am - Pits Open 
7:30 am -Robot Sensor Calibration on fields 
8:30 am - Qualification Matches start 
11 :00 am -1 :30 pm -Staggered Lunch Breaks (each field 1 ½ hours) 
6:30 pm - Pits and Machine Shops Close 
7:00 pm -Dinner at Airbnb 

Friday, May 1, 2026 
6:30 am - Head to Convention Center - Pits Open 
7:00 am - Pits Open 
8:00 am -Qualification Matches begin 
11 :00 am -1 :30 pm -Staggered Lunch Breaks (each field 1 ½ hours) 
5:00 pm - Division Award Ceremonies 
6:00 pm -Pits and Machine Shops Close 
7:00 pm - Dinner at Airbnb 

Saturday, May 2, 2026  6:30 am -Head to Convention Center 
7:00 am -Pits Open & Chairman's Finalists & Alliance Selections 
8:30 am - 11 :30 am - Division Playoffs 
8:30 am -11:304:00 pm -Load Out 
11 :30 am - 1 :30 pm -Lunch Break 
1 :30 pm - 2:15 pm Closing Celebration 
2:00 pm - Pits Close 
2:15-5:30 pm Event Finale, Einstein Round Robin & Final Matches 
7:00 pm -Dinner Celebration at Airbnb 











 

 

 

 
   

 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 

To:  Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent of Schools 
  

From: Jenifer Van Dyke, Executive Director of Finance 
          

Subject: FY’26 Budget Transfer #2 
 

Date:  February 23, 2026 
    

   The attached FY’26 Budget Transfer #2 includes the following budget requests for 
Board of Education approval: 

 
• Mid-Year adjustment & re-alignment of general fund salary, benefit, and expenditure 

budget items (budget/actual/encumbrances) based on YTD analysis.  
 

• Place unencumbered budget funds into multiple substitute lines for additional 
substitute needs.  

 
• Place unencumbered budget funds into other accounts for Trustee Commissions, 

Insurance Premiums, Instructional Textbooks & Software, Attendance Plus 
Software, and ACT Testing costs.  

 
• Establish budget in capital outlay expenditure for the Glenwood Chiller Replacement. 

 
• Establish initial grant budgets for multiple federal grants, including: 

o TSW  
o Title 3 
o Title 4 

 
• Establish initial budgets for multiple state grants, including:  

o Department of Transportation Aviation Education Grant  
 

• Establish budgets for multiple local grants, including:  
o Benita Albert Award Grant 

 
• Routine budget transfers and revisions from November 11, 2025, through February 

17, 2026.  

Oak Ridge Schools  
 

OFFICE OF 
Executive Director of Finance 

 
 

 

Telephone (865) 425-9004 



Fund
FY26 Original Approved 

Budget
Budget Amendment 

#1
Budget Transfer #1 

& #2
FY26 Revised & Amended  

Budget Amounts

Fund 141 (General Fund) 83,188,805.00$         -$                          -$                     83,188,805.00$              

Fund 142 (Federal) 4,642,000.00$           -$                          -$                     4,642,000.00$                

Fund 143 (Food Service) 3,649,340.00$           -$                          3,649,340.00$                

Fund 145 (Other Education) 171,698.00$               -$                     171,698.00$                   

Fund 146 (Extended Child 
Care) 570,177.00$               -$                          570,177.00$                   

TOTAL All Funds 92,222,020.00$         -$                          -$                    92,222,020.00$              

   FY 26 FYTD Budget Summary - Budget Transfer #2
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Account Number Decrease Increase

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 20,000.00$        -$                     
141 R 46980 000 021 00000 000 -$                    20,000.00$         

141 R 44570 000 000 00000 000 30,017.00$        -$                     
141 R 44570 000 000 00000 112 -$                    30,017.00$         

Fund 141 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

141 E 71300 429 021 00035 000 10,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71300 730 021 00035 000 10,000.00$        
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    20,000.00$         

141 E 72210 196 000 00082 000 -$                    1,200.00$            
141 E 72210 429 000 00082 000 1,200.00$          -$                     

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 112 30,017.00$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    30,017.00$         

TOTAL 101,234.00$      101,234.00$       

Establish Benita Albert Award

Fund 141 Budget Transfers 
Fund 141 REVENUES

Establish FY26 Aviation Education Grant

Establish FY26 Aviation Education Grant

Transfer for Instructional Supplies

Establish Benita Albert Award
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Account Number Decrease Increase

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 13,926.52$        -$                     
142 R 47146 000 303 00000 000 -$                    13,926.52$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 16,982.62$        -$                     
142 R 47590 000 411 00000 000 -$                    16,982.62$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 22,584.10$        -$                     
142 R 47590 000 045 00000 000 -$                    22,584.10$         

Fund 142 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

142 E 72210 189 303 00000 000 -$                    1,891.91$            
142 E 72210 201 303 00000 000 117.37$               
142 E 72210 204 303 00000 000 106.71$               
142 E 72210 206 303 00000 000 3.20$                   
142 E 72210 207 303 00000 000 254.54$               
142 E 72210 208 303 00000 000 6.07$                   
142 E 72210 212 303 00000 000 27.35$                 
142 E 72210 299 303 00000 000 2.23$                   
142 E 72210 499 303 00000 000 23,567.11$        
142 E 72210 524 303 00000 000 8,284.79$          
142 E 99100 504 303 00000 000 858.00$              
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 997.41$               
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    29,303.11$         

Establish FY26 Title IV Grant Budget

Establish TSW Grant

Fund 142 Budget Transfers 
Fund 142 REVENUES

Establish FY26 Title III Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Title III Grant Budget
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142 E 72120 524 411 00000 000 11,815.72$        -$                     
142 E 72130 189 411 00025 000 0.50$                   
142 E 72130 201 411 00025 000 0.36$                   
142 E 72130 204 411 00025 000 0.37$                  
142 E 72130 206 411 00025 000 3.00$                   
142 E 72130 208 411 00025 000 8.50$                  
142 E 72130 212 411 00025 000 0.25$                  
142 E 72130 299 411 00025 000 0.25$                  
142 E 72130 599 411 00000 000 22,849.36$        
142 E 72250 399 411 00008 000 3,957.03$          
142 E 72250 471 411 00000 000 500.00$              
142 E 99100 504 411 00000 000 1,745.00$          
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    40,872.62$         

142 E 71200 201 045 00000 000 -$                    107.00$               
142 E 71200 204 045 00000 000 27.00$                 
142 E 71200 206 045 00000 000 12.00$                 
142 E 71200 207 045 00000 000 414.00$               
142 E 71200 208 045 00000 000 36.00$                
142 E 71200 212 045 00000 000 -$                    25.00$                 
142 E 72210 201 045 00000 000 25.00$                 
142 E 72210 204 045 00000 000 68.00$                 
142 E 72210 206 045 00000 000 6.00$                   
142 E 72210 208 045 00000 000 18.00$                
142 E 72210 212 045 00000 000 6.00$                   
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 636.00$              -$                     

TOTAL 127,769.62$      127,769.62$       

Establish TSW Grant

Establish FY 26 Title IV Grant Budget
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Fund 141 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

New Spending Requests 
Additional Substitute Pay 141-71100-195 40,000.00$          
Additional Substitute Pay - SPED TA 141-71200-163---195 10,000.00$          
Additional Substitute Pay - CTE 141-71300-195 10,000.00$          
Additional Substitute Pay - PK 141-73401-195 2,000.00$             
Liability Insurance Premium 141-72310-506 2,186.00$             
Surety Bond Premium 141-72310-508 160.00$                
Content Insurance Premium 141-72610-502 10,000.00$          
Trustee Commission 141-72310-510 20,000.00$          
Vehicle Insurance Premium 141-72710-511 1,665.00$             
GW Chiller 141-76100-707--413 225,000.00$        
Additional Textbook Cost 141-71100-430 3,500.00$             
Additional Textbook Cost 141-71100-449 5,000.00$             
Additional Instructional Software Cost 141-71100-471 86,000.00$          
Attendance Plus Software 141-72290-399 1,500.00$             
Pre ACT Testing 141-72130-322 3,210.00$             
  -$                      
TOTAL New Spending Requests 420,221.00$                         

Regular Education Teachers 141-71100-116 (100,000.00)$      
Career Ladder 141-71100-117 (2,000.00)$           
Homebound Teachers 141-71100-128  (1,500.00)$           
Educational Assistants 141-71100-163 (15,000.00)$         
Bonus Payments 141-71100-188 (10,000.00)$         
Other Salaries 141-71100-189--320 (2,800.00)$           
Social Security 141-71100-201  (50,000.00)$         

GENERAL FUND - Mid Year Salary, Benefit, & Expense Realignments

Payroll, Benefit, & Other Budgetary Changes: Based on current Budget to Actual vs Payroll Encumbrances on 1/30/26

FY26 Mid-year Realignment - 2/23/2026 Page 5 of  11



State Retirement 141-71100-204 (15,000.00)$         
Life Insurance 141-71100-206 (2,000.00)$           
Medical Insurance 141-71100-207 22,000.00$          -$                      
Dental Insurance 141-71100-208 8,000.00$             -$                      
Employer Medicare 141-71100-212  (11,000.00)$         
SRT State Retirement 141-71100-217 15,000.00$          
Vision Insurance 141-71100-299 400.00$                -$                      
Equipment 141-71100-722--226 (238,000.00)$      

Alternative Education Teachers 141-71150-116-00036 23,516.00$          -$                      
Educational Assistants 141-71150-163 -00036 -$                      (3,000.00)$           
Social Security 141-71150-201-00036 2,100.00$             -$                      
State Retirement 141-71150-204-00036 -$                      (800.00)$              
Life Insurance 141-71150-206-00036 108.00$                
Medical Insurance 141-71150-207-00036 39,500.00$          -$                      
Dental Insurance 141-71150-208-00036 705.00$                 
Employer Medicare 141-71150-212-00036 500.00$                
SRT State Retirement 141-71150-217-00036 1,020.00$             -$                      
Vision Insurance 141-71150-299-00036 150.00$                -$                      

Special Education    
Teachers 141-71200-116-00050 (62,500.00)$         
Teachers 141-71200-116-00030 (45,000.00)$         
Educational Assistants  141-71200-163 96,000.00$          -$                      
Social Security 141-71200-201 1,000.00$             
Medical Insurance 141-71200-207 -$                      (8,204.00)$           
Dental Insurance 141-71200-208 1,600.00$             
Employer Medicare 141-71200-212 550.00$                
SRT State Retirement 141-71200-217 4,000.00$             
Vision Insurance 141-71200-299 50.00$                  

Vocational Education 
Educational Assistants 141-71300-163-00035-195 -$                      (500.00)$              
Social Security 141-71300-201  (1,000.00)$           
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State Retirement 141-71300-204 (3,000.00)$           
Medical Insurance 141-71300-207-00035  (10,000.00)$         
Dental Insurance 141-71300-208 450.00$                
Employer Medicare 141-71300-212  (300.00)$              
SRT State Retirement 141-71300-217 1,500.00$             -$                      

Instructional Contingency 141-71900-001 -$                      (94,210.00)$         
Instructional Contingency - Salary/Benefit 141-71900-002 -$                      (81,370.00)$         
Instructional Contingency - Other 141-71900-004 -$                      (39,634.00)$         

Health Services 
Medical Personnel 141-72120-131 40,000.00$          -$                      
Social Security 141-72120-201 2,500.00$             -$                      
State Retirement 141-72120-204 4,000.00$              
Life Insurance 141-71120-206 12.00$                  
Medical Insurance 141-72120-207 -$                      (20,000.00)$         
Employer Medicare 141-72120-212 700.00$                -$                      
SRT State Retirement 141-72120-217 2,200.00$             

Other Student Support 
Social Security 141-72130-201 -$                      (1,000.00)$           
State Retirement 141-72130-204 850.00$                -$                      
Medical Insurance 141-72130-207 7,800.00$              
Dental Insurance 141-72130-208 200.00$                -$                      
Employer Medicare 141-72130-212  (100.00)$              
SRT State Retirement 141-72130-217 150.00$                -$                      

Instructional Support 
Librarians 141-72210-129 1,305.00$             -$                      
Secretaries 141-72210-161  (2,100.00)$           
Instructional Coaches 141-72210-172 3,100.00$             -$                      
Other Salaries & Wages 141-72210-189 56,200.00$          -$                      
Social Security 141-72210-201 10,000.00$          -$                      
State Retirement 141-72210-204 5,000.00$             -$                      
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Life Insurance 141-72210-206 160.00$                -$                      
Medical Insurance 141-72210-207 25,000.00$          -$                      
Dental Insurance 141-72210-208 850.00$                
Employer Medicare 141-72210-212 2,400.00$             -$                      
Vision Insurance 141-72210-299 200.00$                -$                      

Special Education Support   
Supervisor/Director 141-72220-105 1.00$                    -$                      
Psychological Personnel 141-72220-124 7,365.00$              
Social Security 141-72220-201 150.00$                
Life Insurance 141-72220-206 (150.00)$              
Medical Insurance 141-72220-207  (7,000.00)$           
Dental Insurance 141-72220-208 93.00$                  
Employer Medicare 141-72220-212 35.00$                  
SRT State Retirement 141-72220-217 2,010.00$             

Technology Career Support 
Secretaries 141-72230-161 1.00$                    
Social Security 141-72230-201  (175.00)$              
Medical insurance 141-72230-207 1,800.00$              
Dental Insurance 141-72230-208 24.00$                   
Employer Medicare 141-72230-212 50.00$                  

Technology Services   
Data Processing Personnel 141-72250-121 -$                      (30,000.00)$         
Social Security 141-72250-201  (2,000.00)$           
Retirement 141-72250-204 -$                      (11,700.00)$         
Medical Insurance 141-72250-207 -$                      (10,000.00)$         
Dental Insurance 141-72250-208 15.00$                   
Employer Medicare 141-72250-212 (500.00)$              
SRT State Retirement 141-72250-217 700.00$                
Vision Insurance 141-72250-299 (100.00)$              
Contracted Services 141-72250-399 3,111.00$             
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Communications  
Social Security 141-72290-201 -$                      (200.00)$              
State Retirement 141-72290-204 -$                      (100.00)$              
Medical Insurance 141-72290-207 -$                      (100.00)$              
Dental Insurance 141-72290-208 36.00$                  
Medicare 141-72290-212 110.00$                
SRT State Retirement 141-72290-217 108.00$                 

Board of Education
Social Security 141-72310-201 700.00$                
Unemployment Compensation 141-72310-210 4,000.00$             -$                      
Employer Medicare 141-72310-212 300.00$                
Termination Benefits 141-72310-214 20,000.00$          
Auditing Services 141-72310-305 1,500.00$             
Worker's Compensation Insurance 141-72310-513 (10,000.00)$         

 
Office of Superintendent 
Social Security 141-72320-201 550.00$                
State Retirement 141-72320-204 -$                      (200.00)$              
Life Insurance 141-72320-206 -$                      (50.00)$                
Medical Insurance 141-72320-207  (200.00)$              
Dental Insurance 141-72320-208 35.00$                  
Employer Medicare 141-72320-212 (100.00)$              
SRT State Retirement 141-72310-217 60.00$                  

Office of Principal Principals 141-72410-104-00040 -$                      (49,500.00)$         
Principals 141-72410-104-00035 -$                      (13,000.00)$         
Career Ladder 141-72410-117 -$                      (500.00)$              
Bookkeepers 141-72410-119-00040 -$                      (6,000.00)$           
Assistant Principals 141-72410-139-00025 160.00$                
Secretary  141-72410-161-00050 -$                      (21,000.00)$         
Secretary  141-72410-161-00045 -$                      (4,000.00)$           
Secretary  141-72410-161  (60,000.00)$         
Social Security 141-72410-201 -$                      (5,000.00)$           
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Social Security 141-72410-201-00040 (7,000.00)$           
State Retirement 141-72410-204-00040 -$                      (8,000.00)$           
Life Insurance 141-72410-206 -$                      (250.00)$              
Medical Insurance 141-72410-207 -$                      (8,000.00)$           
Dental Insurance 141-72410-208 1,200.00$             
Employer Medicare 141-72410-212 -$                      (2,500.00)$           
SRT State Retirement 141-72410-217 1,350.00$             -$                      
Vision Insurance 141-72410-299 50.00$                  

Fiscal Services   
Purchasing 141-72510-122 (100.00)$              
Clerical Personnel 141-72510-161 -$                      (20,000.00)$         
Medical Insurance 141-72510-207 5,500.00$              
Dental Insurance 141-72510-208 200.00$                 
Employer Medicare 141-72510-212  (300.00)$              
SRT State Retirement 141-72510-217 500.00$                -$                      

Human Resources 
State Retirement 141-72520-204 -$                      (100.00)$              
Medical Insurance 141-72520-207 3,500.00$             
Dental Insurance 141-72520-208 75.00$                   
SRT State Retirement 141-72520-217 250.00$                 

Operation of Plant 
Custodial Personnel 141-72610-166 (40,000.00)$         
Social Security 141-72610-201 -$                      (3,000.00)$           
State Retirement 141-72610-204  (12,000.00)$         
Medical Insurance 141-72610-207 (5,000.00)$           
Dental Insurance 141-72610-208 400.00$                
Employer Medicare 141-72610-212 -$                      (700.00)$              

Maintenance of Plant
Supervisor/Director 141-72620-105 28,000.00$          
Secretaries 141-72620-161 1.00$                     

FY26 Mid-year Realignment - 2/23/2026 Page 10 of  11



Maintenance Personnel 141-72620-167 -$                      (52,000.00)$         
Social Security 141-72620-201 (1,500.00)$           
State Retirement 141-72620-204 (4,500.00)$           
SRT State Retirement 141-72620-217 500.00$                -$                      

Capital Improvement - Prior Year PO Budget 141-76100-707-001-460 143,000.00$        

Preschool Program 
Principal 141-73401-104 1.00$                    
Teachers 141-73401-116 133,895.00$        -$                      
Medical Personnel 141-73401-131 (100.00)$              
Secretaries 141-73401-161 10,250.00$          -$                      
Overtime 141-73401-187 -$                      (500.00)$              
Other Salaries & Wages 141-73401-189 330.00$                
Social Security 141-73401-201 12,000.00$          
State Retirement 141-73401-204 11,000.00$          -$                      
Life Insurance 141-73401-206 164.00$                -$                      
Medical Insurance 141-73401-207 16,500.00$          
Dental Insurance 141-73401-208 991.00$                 
Employer Medicare 141-73401-212 2,835.00$             
SRT State Retirement 141-73401-217 500.00$                
Vision Insurance 141-73401-299 240.00$                 

TOTAL 1,217,143.00$     (1,217,143.00)$   
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MEMORANDUM 
 

To:  Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent of Schools 
  

From: Jenifer Van Dyke, Executive Director of Finance 
          

Subject: Recommendation of Audit Firm for FY ’26 Audit 
 

Date:  March 30, 2026 
 

     
 
   I recommend that Oak Ridge Schools approve the Audit Firm of Brown Jake & 

McDaniel, PC for performance of the FY26 Annual Audit. The attached Engagement Letter 
for the Board of Education audit for FY26 totals $56,000.00 plus hourly rates for non-audit 
services.  The Internal School Funds audit engagement letter was approved at the September 
22, 2025 Board of Education meeting. The auditing services are budgeted in account code 
141-72310-305. 

 
 
   Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Oak Ridge Schools  

OFFICE OF 
Finance Director 

Telephone (865) 425-9004































February 26, 2026 

Dear Members of the Board, 

I request your approval for our district to apply for the TN ALL Corps Tutoring Innovation 
Grant and the Early Literacy Tutoring Grant offered by the Tennessee Department of 
Education. These competitive grant opportunities align directly with our district's 
commitment to accelerating student achievement, strengthening Tier I instruction, and 
ensuring literacy success for all learners. 

The TN ALL Corps Tutoring Innovation Grant is designed to support districts in 
strengthening and expanding high-quality tutoring for students in grades K-8 (ELA) and/or 
grades 4-8 (math). This grant requires districts to identify and implement one innovative 
practice that enhances the quality, coherence, and impact of tutoring while maintaining 
fidelity to the TN ALL Corps high-dosage, low-ratio tutoring model. 

Our proposed focus will center on strengthening instructional coherence and alignment to 
Tier I instruction. Specifically, we will: 

• Develop structures and processes that ensure tutoring intentionally reinforces core 
classroom instruction. 

• Establish a clear instructional coherence theory of action that demonstrates how 
tutoring supports our district's broader vision for student success. 

• Ensure that tutoring accelerates learning toward grade-level expectations while 
remaining tightly connected to core content. 

This approach builds upon our existing high-dosage, low-ratio tutoring framework and 
ensures that all tutoring efforts remain instructionally aligned and strategically targeted. 

Additionally, the Early Literacy Tutoring Grant will strengthen our capacity to provide 
targeted literacy support for our youngest learners. Through this grant, Local Education 
Agencies will receive $500 for each eligible K-2 student assigned a repeating grade code 
and enrolled in the same grade level for the 2025-26 school year as in 2024-25. These 
funds will support high-dosage, low-ratio tutoring that accelerates early reading 
development and addresses foundational literacy needs. 

Participation in this grant requires maintaining and submitting key student data at least 
twice per year. Our district is prepared to meet these reporting requirements and leverage 
the data to monitor progress, refine instructional practices, and ensure strong outcomes 
for participating students. 

Approval to pursue these grant opportunities will allow our district to: 



• Expand access to evidence-based tutoring supports. 

• Strengthen alignment between intervention and core instruction. 

• Accelerate literacy growth for our most vulnerable early learners. 

• Use data-driven decision-making to maximize impact. 

Both grants are fully aligned with our strategic priorities and represent a meaningful 
opportunity to enhance student outcomes while leveraging state resources responsibly 
and effectively. 

Kelly Williams, Ed.D 
Executive Director of Teaching & Learning 
Oak Ridge Schools 



 

 
TN ALL Corps Tutoring Innovation Grant 

ASSURANCES 
 

An authorized Grantee representative must sign below to indicate approval of the contents of the Grantee 
application and these Assurances for the TN ALL Corps Tutoring Innovation Grant allocation. 

 
The undersigned authorized representative accepts the grant award on behalf of the identified LEA 
("Grantee"). These Assurances, together with the grant application information and Application 
Assurances submitted by the Grantee, constitute the "Grant Contract" with the State of Tennessee, 
Department of Education ("TDOE" or "the State"). 

 
The Grantee hereby agrees to the following Assurances: 

 
1. Administration of the program, activities, and services covered by this Grant Contract shall be in 

accordance with all applicable state and federal statutes, rules,and regulations and the Grantee's 
application as approved by the State. 

2. The Grantee shall ensure that all tutors providing tutoring complete the Tennessee Accelerating 
Literacy and Learning Corps ("TN ALL Corps") tutor training. 

 
3. The Grantee shall use Grant funds to implement the tutoring innovation strategy described in 

the Grantee's application, as approved by the State. 
 

4. The Grantee shall maintain tutor to student ratios of no more than 1:3 in grades K-5 and no 
more than 1:4 in grades 6-8. 

5. The Grantee shall provide tutoring sessions to the same group(s) of students that last between 
30 and 45 minutes 2-3 times per week. 

 
6. The Grantee shall provide tutoring to individual students for a full school year with a minimum 

of twelve (12) weeks per semester. The Grantee shall not exit a student from tutoring mid-year 
unless they leave the local education agency ("LEA"), public charter school authorized by the 
Tennessee Public Chater Commission ("Public Charter"), or State Special School ("555"). 

 
7. The Grantee shall provide English language arts ("ELA") (grades K-8) and/or Math (grades 4-8) 

tutoring content that is aligned to grade-level Tier I content from district-adopted high quality 
instructional materials ("HQIM"). 

 
8. The Grantee shall provide tutoring services in ELA, mathematics, or both, for individual students 

for the full school year, with a minimum of twelve (12) weeks per semester. 
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9. The Grantee shall establish progress monitoring schedules that consistently track student 
outcomes and progress in tutoring. 

 
10. The Grantee shall maintain data records for students who complete tutoring and will complete 

reporting as required and specified by the State at least two (2) times per year. 
 

11. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable requirements of all federal and state laws, statutes, 
executive orders, regulations, requirements, policies, terms, and conditions 
governing education. 

 
12. The Grantee shall maintain a proper accounting system in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting standards and use appropriate fiscal control(s) and procedure(s) to reduce 
the risk of fraud, waste, and abuse and to account for and ensure proper expenditure of 
awarded funds. The Grantee shall report any information on suspected fraud, waste, and/or 
abuse to TDOE and the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury pursuant to the "Local 
Government Instances of Fraud Reporting Act" (Tenn. Code Ann.§ 8-4-501 et seq.). 

 
13. The Grantee shall not use awarded funds to acquire equipment (including computer software) 

in any instance in which such acquisition results in a direct financial benefit to any organization 
representing the interests of the acquiring entity or the employees of the acquiring entity, or 
any affiliate of such an organization (Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006 
("Perkins V"), Section 122(d)(13)(B) (20 U.S.C. § 2342(d)(13)(B)). 

 
14. The Grantee shall not use awarded funds to lobby or pay any person or organization for the 

purpose of lobbying, influencing, or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an 
governmental agency, a Member of Congress or the Tennessee General Assembly, an officer or 
employee of Congress or the Tennessee General Assembly, or an employee of Member of 
Congress or the Tennessee General Assembly in connection with the awarding of any contract, 
grant, loan, cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or 
modification of any contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
15. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal and State statutes relating to civil rights 

and nondiscrimination, including but not limited to, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 
U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national 
origin; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.), 
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; 
and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of age. 

 
16. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal and State statutes relating to financial and 

programmatic audits and monitoring and make available all financial and programmatic 
records and other such documents to authorized representatives, including but not limited to 
the U.S. Department of Education, the Tennessee Department of Education, and the Tennessee 
Comptroller of the Treasury, for the purpose of conducting monitoring and audits in 
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accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 (31 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7506) and 2 
C.F.R. § 200.500 et seq., and other federal and Tennessee statutes, as applicable. 

 
17. Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is signed by the 

parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this Grant Contract, the officials may in elude, but 
are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of 
Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
18. Modification and Amendment. This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written 

amendment signed by all parties and approved by the officials who approved the Grant 
Contract and, depending upon the specifics of the Grant Contract as amended, any additional 
officials required by Tennessee laws and regulations (the officials may include, but are not 
limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
19. Termination for Convenience. The State may terminate this Grant Contract without cause for 

any reason. A termination for convenience shall not be a breach of this Grant Contract by the 
State. The State shall give the Grantee at least thirty (30) days written notice before the 
effective termination date. The Grantee shall be entitled to compensation for authorized 
expenditures and satisfactory services completed as of the termination date, but in no event 
shall the State be liable to the Grantee for compensation for any service that has not been 
rendered. The final decision as to the amount for which the State is liable shall be determined 
by the State. The Grantee shall not have any right to any actual general, special, incidental, 
consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of any description or amount for the State's 
exercise of its right to terminate for convenience. 

 
20. Termination for Cause. If the Grantee fails to properly perform its obligations under this Grant 

Contract, or if the Grantee violates any terms of this Grant Contract, the State shall have the 
right to immediately terminate this Grant Contract and withhold payments in excess of fair 
compensation for completed services. Notwithstanding the exercise of the State's right to 
terminate this Grant Contract for cause, the Grantee shall not be relieved of liability to the State 
for damages sustained by virtue of any breach of this Grant Contract by the Grantee. 

 
21. Subcontracting. The Grantee shall not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract for 

any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of the State. If such subcontracts are approved by the State, each sha II contain, at a 
minimum, sections of this Grant Contract pertaining to "Conflicts of Interest," "Lobbying," 
"Nondiscrimination," "PublicAccountability,""Public Notice," and "Records" (as identified by the 
section headings). Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Grantee shall 
remain responsible for all work performed. 

 
22. Conflicts of Interest. The Grantee warrants that no part of the total Grant Contract Amount 

shall be paid directly or indirectly to an employee or official of the State of Tennessee as wages, 
compensation, or gifts in exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcon tractor, or 
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consultant to the Grantee in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to 
this Grant Contract. 

 
23. Lobbying. The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that: 

 
a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 

undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee 
of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of 
a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making 
of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative 
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any 
federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 

person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with this contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the 
Grantee shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in 
accordance with its instructions. 

 
c. The Grantee shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 

documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts 
under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and 
disclose accordingly. 

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into and is a prerequisite for making or entering into this 
transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. 

 
24. Communications and Contacts. All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications required or contemplated by this Grant Contract shall be in writing to the 
State Contract as specified by the State. All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications shall be considered effectively given upon receipt or Grantee confirmation as 
may be required. 

 
25. Subject to Funds Availability. This Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability 

of State or Federal funds. In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, the State reserves the right to terminate this Grant Contract upon written notice to 
the Grantee. The State's right to terminate this Grant Contract due to lack of funds is not a 
breach of this Grant Contract by the State. Upon receipt of the written notice, the Grantee shall 
cease all work associated with the Grant Contract. Should such an event occur, the Grantee 
shall be entitled to compensation for all satisfactory and authorized services completed as of 
the termination date. Upon such termination, the Grantee shall have no right to recover from 
the State any actual, general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other damages 
whatsoever of any description or amount. 
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26. Nondiscrimination. The Grantee hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person shall be 
excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to 
discrimination in the performance of this Grant Contractor in the employment practices of the 
Grantee on the grounds of handicap or disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, 
or any other classification protected by federal, Tennessee state constitutional, or statutory law. 
The Grantee shall, upon request, show proof of nondiscrimination and shall post in 
conspicuous places, available to all employees and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

 
27. HIPAA Compliance. As applicable, the State and the Grantee shall comply with obligations 

under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Health 
Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (HITECH) and any other relevant 
laws and regulations regarding privacy (collectively the "Privacy Rules"). The obligations set 
forth in this Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
a. The Grantee warrants to the State that it is familiar with the requirements of the Privacy 

Rules and will comply with all applicable HIPAA requirements in the course of this Grant 
Contract. 

 
b. The Grantee warrants that it will cooperate with the State, including cooperation and 

coordination with State privacy officials and other compliance officers required by the 
Privacy Rules, in the course of performance of this Grant Contract so that both parties will 
be in compliance with the Privacy Rules. 

 
c. The State and the Grantee will sign documents, including but not limited to business 

associate agreements, as required by the Privacy Rules and that are reasonably necessary to 
keep the State and the Grantee in compliance with the Privacy Rules. This provision shall not 
apply if information received by the State under this Grant Contract is NOT "protected health 
information" as defined by the Privacy Rules, or if the Privacy Rules permit the State to 
receive such information without entering into a business associate agreement or signing 
another such document. 

 
28. Public Accountability. If the Grantee is subject to Tenn. Code Ann.§ 8-4-401 et seq., or if this 

Grant Contract involves the provision of services to citizens by the Grantee on behalf of the 
State, the Grantee agrees to establish a system through which recipients of services may 
present grievances about the operation of the service program. The Grantee shall also display 
in a prominent place, located near the passageway through which the public enters in order to 
receive Grant supported services, a sign at least eleven inches (11") in height and seventeen 
inches (17") in width stating: 

 
NOTICE: THIS AGENCY IS A RECIPIENT OF TAXPAYER FUNDING. IF YOU OBSERVE AN AGENCY 
DIRECTOR OR EMPLOYEE ENGAGING IN ANY ACTIVITY WHICH YOU CONSIDER TO BE ILLEGAL, 
IMPROPER, OR WASTEFUL, PLEASE CALL THE STATE COMPTROLLER'S TOLL-FREE HOTLINE: 1-
800-232-5454. 
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The sign shall be on the form prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury. The State shall 
obtain copies of the sign from the Comptroller of the Treasury, and upon request from the 
Grantee, provide Grantee with any necessary signs. 

 
29. Public Notice. All notices, informational pamphlets, press releases, research reports, signs, and 

similar public notices prepared and released by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract 
shall include the statement, 'This project is funded under a grant contract with the State of 
Tennessee." All notices by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall be approved by 
the State. 

 
30. Licensure. The Grantee, its employees, and any approved subcontractor shall be licensed 

pursuant to all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations and 
shall upon request provide proof of all licenses. 

 
31. Records.  The Grantee and any approved subcontractor shall maintain documentation for all 

charges under this Grant Contract. The books, records, and documents of the Grantee and any 
approved subcontractor, insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under 
this Grant Contract, shall be maintained in accordance with applicable Tennessee law. In no 
case shall the records be maintained for a period of less than five (5) full years from the date of 
the final payment. The Grantee's records shall be subject to audit at any reasonable time and 
upon reasonable notice by the State, the Comptroller of the Treasury, or their duly appointed 
representatives. 

 
The records shall be maintained in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Accounting Standards or the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification, as applicable, and any related AICPA Industry Audit and Accounting 
guides. 
In addition, documentation of grant applications, budgets, reports, awards, and expenditures 
will be maintained in accordance with U.S. Office of Management and Budget's Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. 

 
Grant expenditures shall be made in accordance with local government purchasing policies and 
procedures and purchasing procedures for local governments authorized under state law. 

 
The Grantee shall also comply with any record keeping and reporting requirements prescribed 

by the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury. 
 

The Grantee shall establish a system of internal controls that utilize the COSO Internal Control - 
Integrated Framework model as the basic foundation for the internal control system. The 
Grantee shall incorporate any additional Comptroller of the Treasury directives into its 
internal control system. 

 
Any other required records or reports which are not contemplated in the above standards shall 

follow the format designated by the head of the State, the Central Procurement Office, or the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration of the State of Tennessee. 
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32. Monitoring. The Grantee's activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 
Contract shall be subject to monitoring and evaluation by the State, the Comptroller of the 
Treasury, or their duly appointed representatives. 

 
33. Progress Reports. The Grantee shall submit brief, periodic, progress reports to the State as 

requested. 
 

34. Annual and Final Reports. The Grantee shall submit, within three (3) months of the conclusion 
of each year of the Term, an annual report. For grant contracts with a term of less than one (1) 
year, the Grantee shall submit a final report within three (3) months of the conclusion of the 
Term. For grant contracts with multiyear terms, the final report will take the place of the annual 
report for the final year of the Term. The Grantee shall submit annual and final reports to the 
State. At minimum, annual and final reports shall include: (a) the Grantee's name; (b) the Grant 
Contract's Edison identification number, Term, and total amount; (c) a narrative section that 
describes the program's goals, outcomes, successes and setbacks, whether the Grantee used 
benchmarks or indicators to determine progress, and whether any proposed activities were not 
completed; and (d) other relevant details requested by the State. Annual and final report 
documents to be completed by the Grantee shall appear on the State's website or as an 
attachment to the Grant Contract. 

 
35. Audit Report. The Grantee shall be audited in accordance with applicable Tennessee law. 

 
At least ninety (90) days before the end of its fiscal year, the Grantee shall complete the 
Information for Audit Purposes ("IAP") form online (accessible through the Edison Supplier 
portal) to notify the State whether or not Grantee is subject to an audit. The Grantee should 
submit only one, completed form online during the Grantee's fiscal year. Immediately after the 
fiscal year has ended, the Grantee shall fill out the End of Fiscal Year ("EOFY") (accessible through 
the Edison Supplier portal). 

 
When a federal single audit is required, the audit shall be performed in accordance with U.S. 
Office of Management and Budget's Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. 

 
A copy of the audit report shall be provided to the Comptroller by the licensed, independent 
public accountant. Audit reports shall be made available to the public. 

 
36. Procurement. If other terms of this Grant Contract allow reimbursement for the cost of goods, 

materials, supplies, equipment, or contracted services, such procurement shall be made on a 
competitive basis, including the use of competitive bidding procedures, where practical. The 
Grantee shall maintain documentation for the basis of each procurement for which 
reimbursement is paid pursuant to this Grant Contract. In each instance where it is determined 
that use of a competitive procurement method is not practical, supporting documentation shall 
include a written justification for the decision and for use of a non-competitive procurement. If 
the Grantee is a subrecipient, the Grantee shall comply with 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.317-200.327 when 
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procuring property and services under a federal award. 
 

The Grantee shall obtain prior approval from the State before purchasing any equipment under 
this Grant Contract. 

 
For purposes of this Grant Contract, the term "equipment" shall include any article of 
nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an 
acquisition cost which equals or exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). 

 
37. Strict Performance. Failure by any party to this Grant Contract to insist in any one or more 

cases upon the strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of 
this Grant Contract is not a waiver or relinquishment of any term, covenant, condition, or 
provision. No term or condition of this Grant Contract shall be held to be waived, modified, or 
deleted except by a written amendment signed by the parties. 

 
38. Independent Contractor. The parties shall not act as employees, partners, joint venturers, or 

associates of one another in the performance of this Grant Contract. The parties acknowledge 
that they are independent contracting entities and that nothing in this Grant Contract sh all be 
construed to create a principal/agent relationship or to allow either to exercise control or 
direction over the manner or method by which the other transacts its business affairs or 
provides its usual services. The employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or 
construed to be the employees or agents of the other party for any purpose whatsoever. 

 
39. Limitation of State's Liability. The State shall have no liability except as specifically provided in 

this Grant Contract. In no event will the State be liable to the Grantee or any other party for any 
lost revenues, lost profits, loss of business, loss of grant funding, decrease in the value of any 
securities or cash position, time, money, goodwill, or any indirect, special, incidental, punitive, 
exemplary or consequential damages of any nature, whether based on warranty, contract, 
statute, regulation, tort (including but not limited to negligence), or any other legal theory that 
may arise under this Grant Contract or otherwise. The State's total liability under this Grant 
Contract (including any exhibits, schedules, amendments or other attachments to the Contract) 
or otherwise shall under no circumstances exceed the Maximum Liability originally established 
in Section C.1 of this Grant Contract. This limitation of liability is cumulative and not per 
incident. 

 
40. Force Majeure. "Force Majeure Event" means fire, flood, earthquake, elements of nature or acts 

of God, wars, riots, civil disorders, rebellions or revolutions, acts of terrorism or any other 
similar cause beyond the reasonable control of the party except to the extent that the non-
performing party is at fault in failing to prevent or causing the default or delay, and provided 
that the default or delay cannot reasonably be circumvented by the non-performing party 
through the use of alternate sources, workaround plans or other means. A strike, lockout or 
labor dispute shall not excuse either party from its obligations under this Grant Contract. 
Except as set forth in this Section, any failure or delay by a party in the performance of its 
obligations under this Grant Contract arising from a Force Majeure Event is not a default under 
this Grant Contract or grounds for termination. The non-performing party will be excused from 
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performing those obligations directly affected by the Force Majeure Event, and only for as long 
as the Force Majeure Event continues, provided that the party continues to use diligent, good 
faith efforts to resume performance without delay. The occurrence of a Force Majeure Event 
affecting Grantee's representatives, suppliers, subcontractors, customers or business apart 
from this Grant Contract is not a Force Majeure Event under this Grant Contract. Grantee will 
promptly notify the State of any delay caused by a Force Majeure Event (to be confirmed in a 
written notice to the State within one (1) day of the inception of the delay) that a Force Majeure 
Event has occurred, and will describe in reasonable detail the nature of the Force Majeure 
Event. If any Force Majeure Event results in a delay in Grantee's performance longer than forty-
eight (48) hours, the State may, upon notice to Grantee: (a) cease payment of the fees until 
Grantee resumes performance of the affected obligations; or (b) immediately termin ate this 
Grant Contract or any purchase order, in whole or in part, without further payment except for 
fees then due and payable. Grantee will not increase its charges under this Grant Contract or 
charge the State any fees other than those provided for in this Grant Contract as the result of a 
Force Majeure Event. 

 
41. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable 

registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann.§§ 67-6-601 - 608. Compliance with 
applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of this Grant Contract. 

 
42. Charges to Service Recipients Prohibited. The Grantee shall not collect any amount in the form 

of fees or reimbursements from the recipients of any service provided pursuant to this Grant 
Contract. 

 
43. No Acquisition of Equipment or Motor Vehicles. This Grant Contract does not involve the 

acquisition and disposition of equipment or motor vehicles acquired with funds provided under 
this Grant Contract. 

 
44. State and Federal Compliance. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable state and federal 

laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. The U.S. Office of Management 
and Budget's Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards is available here: http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text- 
idx?SID=c6b2f053952359ba94470ad3a7c1a975&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title02/2cfr200 main 02.tpl 

 
45. Governing Law. This Grant Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 

laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to its conflict or choice of law rules. The Grantee 
agrees that it will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Tennessee 
in actions that may arise under this Grant Contract. The Grantee acknowledges and agrees that 
any rights or claims against the State of Tennessee or its employees hereunder, and any 
remedies arising there from, shall be subject to and limited to those rights and remedies, if any, 
available under Tenn. Code Ann.§§ 9-8-101 through 9-8-408. 

 
46. Completeness. This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 

the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and 
conditions agreed to by the parties. This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior 

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-
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understandings, representations, negotiations, or agreements between the parties, whether 
written or oral. 

 
47. Severability. If any terms and conditions of this Grant Contract are held to be invalid or 

unenforceable as a matter of law, the other terms and conditions shall not be affected and shall 
remain in full force and effect. To this end, the terms and conditions of this Grant Contract are 
declared severable. 

 
48. Headings. Section headings are for reference purposes only and shall not be construed as part 

of this Grant Contract. 
 

49. Iran Divestment Act. The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101, et seq., addressing 
contracting with persons as defined at Tenn. Code Ann. §12-12-103(5) that engage in 
investment activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Grant Contract. The Grantee 
certifies, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is not on 
the list created pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 

 
50. Debarment and Suspension. The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that 

it, its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and their principals: 
 

a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or state department or 
agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract been convicted of, or 

had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a criminal offence 
in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a pub Ii c (federal, state, or 
local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; violation of federal or state antitrust 
statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction 
of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 

(federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses detailed in section b. of this 
certification; and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract had one or more public 

transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 

The Grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns that 
there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed circumstances, its 
principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or disqualified, or presently fall 
under any of the prohibitions of sections a-d. 

 
51. Confidentiality of Records. Strict standards of confidentiality of records and information shall be 

maintained in accordance with the requirements of this Grant Contract and applicable state 
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and federal law. All material, information, and data regardless of form, medium or method of 
communication, that the Grantee will have access to, acquire, or is provided to the Grantee by 
the State or acquired by the Grantee on behalf of the State shall be regarded as "Confidential 
Information." The State grants the Grantee a limited license to use the Confidential Information 
but only to perform its obligations under the Grant Contract. Nothing in this Section shall 
permit Grantee to disclose any Confidential Information, regardless of whether it has been 
disclosed or made available to the Grantee due to intentional or negligent actions or inactions 
of agents of the State or third parties. Confidential Information shall not be disclosed except as 
required under state or federal law or otherwise authorized in writing by the State. Grantee 
shall take all necessary steps to safeguard the confidentiality of such Confidential Information 
in conformance with the requirements of this Grant Contract and with applicable state and 
federal law. 

 
As long as the Grantee maintains State Confidential Information, the obligations set forth in this 
Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
52. State Sponsored Insurance Plan Enrollment. The Grantee warrants that it will not enroll or 

permit its employees, officials, or employees of contractors to enroll or participate in a state 
sponsored health insurance plan through their employment, official, or contractual relationship 
with Grantee unless Grantee first demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Department of 
Finance and Administration that it and any contract entity satisfies the definition of a 
governmental or quasigovernmental entity as defined by federal law applicable to ERISA. 

 
53. Conflicting Terms and Conditions. Should any of these special terms and conditions conflict 

with any other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the special terms and conditions 
shall be subordinate to the Grant Contract's other terms and conditions. 

 
54. Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act & Tennessee Data Accessibility, Transparency and 

Accountability Act. The Grantee shall comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 
of 1974 (20 U.S.C. 1232(g)) and its accompanying regulations (34 C.F.R. § 99) ("FERPA"). The 
Grantee warrants that the Grantee is familiar with FERPA requirements and that it will comply 
with these requirements in the performance of its duties under this Grant Contract. The 
Grantee agrees to cooperate with the State, as required by FERPA, in the performance of its 
duties under this Grant Contract. The Grantee agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all 
education records and student information. The Grantee shall only use such records and 
information for the exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Grant Contract. The 
obligations set forth in this Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
The Grantee shall also comply with Tenn. Code Ann.§ 49-1-701, et seq., known as the "Data 
Accessibility, Transparency and Accountability Act," and any accompanying administrative rules 
or regulations (collectively "DATM"). The Grantee agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all 
records containing student and de-identified data, as this term is defined in DATAA, in any 
databases, to which the State has granted the Grantee access, and to only use such data for the 
exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Grant Contract. 
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Any instances of unauthorized disclosure of data containing personally identifiable information 
in violation of FERPA or DATAA that come to the attention of the Grantee shall be reported to 
the State within twenty-four (24) hours. 

 
55. Personally Identifiable Information. While performing its obligations under 

this Grant Contract, Grantee may have access to Personally Identifiable Information held by the 
State ("PII"). For the purposes of this Grant Contract, "PII" includes "Nonpublic Personal 
Information" as that term is defined in Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999 or any 
successor federal statute, and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as may be amended or 
supplemented from time to time ("GLBA") and personally identifiable information and other 
data protected under any other applicable laws, rule or regulation of any jurisdiction relating to 
disclosure or use of personal information ("Privacy Laws"). Grantee agrees it shall not do or 
omit to do anything which would cause the State to be in breach of any Privacy 
Laws. Grantee shall, and shall cause its employees, agents and representatives to: (i) keep PII 
confidential and may use and disclose PII only as necessary to carry out those specific aspects 
of the purpose for which the PII was disclosed to Grantee and in accordance with 
this Grant Contract, GLBA and Privacy Laws; and (ii) implement and maintain appropriate 
technical and organizational measures regarding information security to: (A) ensure the security 
and confidentiality of PII; (B) protect against any threats or hazards to the security or integrity of 
PII; and (C) prevent unauthorized access to or use of PII.  Grantee shall immediately notify State: 
(1) of any disclosure or use of any PII by Grantee or any of its employees, agents and 
representatives in breach of this Grant Contract; and (2) of any disclosure of any PII 
to Grantee or its employees, agents and representatives where the purpose of such disclosure 
is not known to Grantee or its employees, agents and representatives. The State reserves the 
right to review Grantee's policies and procedures used to maintain the security and 
confidentiality of PII and Grantee shall, and cause its employees, agents and representatives to, 
comply with all reasonable requests or directions from the State to enable the State to verify or 
ensure that Grantee is in full compliance with its obligations under this Grant Contract in 
relation to PII. Upon termination or expiration of the Grant Contract or at the State's direction 
at any time in its sole discretion, whichever is earlier, Grantee shall immediately return to the 
State any and all PII which it has received under this Grant Contract and shall destroy all 
records of such PII. 

 
The Grantee shall report to the State any instances of unauthorized access to or potential 
disclosure of PII in the custody or control of Grantee ("Unauthorized Disclosure") that come to 
the Grantee's attention. Any such report shall be made by the Grantee within twenty-four (24) 
hours after the Unauthorized Disclosure has come to the attention of 
the Grantee. Grantee shall take all necessary measures to halt any further Unauthorized 
Disclosures. The Grantee, at the sole discretion of the State, shall provide no cost credit 
monitoring services for individuals whose PII was affected by the Unauthorized 
Disclosure. The Grantee shall bear the cost of notification to all individuals affected by the 
Unauthorized Disclosure, including individual letters and public notice. The remedies set forth 
in this Section are not exclusive and are in addition to any claims or remedies available to this 
State under this Grant Contract or otherwise available at law. The obligations set forth in this 
Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 
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By my signature below, I hereby agree to the above Assurances and to the content of the grant 
application submitted on behalf of the Grantee designated below. I understand that this Assurances 
document does not replace the Application Assurance document and that the Grantee is obligated to 
the terms outlined in both documents. 

Oak Ridge Schools 
 

Print Grantee Name 
 

 

Signature of Authorized Grantee Representative 
 

Dr. Bruce T. Borchers 
 

Print Name of Authorized Grantee Representative 
 

Superintendent, ORS Schools 
 

Print Title of Authorized Grantee Representative 
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Memorandum 

Date: March 11, 2026 
To: Dr. Borchers 
From: Kelly Williams, Executive Director of Teaching & Learning 
Subject: Comprehensive Literacy State Development (CLSD) Grant 

The state of Tennessee has been awarded $27.5 million through the federal Comprehensive 
Literacy State Development (CLSD) grant to support adolescent literacy in 54 Tennessee 
school districts. Through a competitive application process, districts were able to apply for 
funding through the Literacy Materials Implementation Grant, which supports the adoption 
and implementation of high-quality instructional materials and evidence-based literacy 
practices for students in grades 5–12. 

The CLSD program, authorized under Sections 2221–2225 of the Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act (ESEA), is designed to strengthen comprehensive literacy 
programs that advance reading and writing from birth through grade 12, with particular 
emphasis on supporting disadvantaged students, including those living in poverty, English 
learners, and students with disabilities. 

This grant supports statewide efforts to strengthen literacy instruction and improve student 
outcomes through the use of high-quality materials and evidence-based practices. 

 



Budget

Oak Ridge (012) Public District - FY 2026 - Literacy Materials Implementation Support Grant - Rev 1 - Literacy Materials Implementation Support Grant

Account Number Total
71100 - Regular Instruction Program $10,000.00
72210 - Support Services/Regular Instruction Program $80,000.00

Total $90,000.00
Adjusted Allocation $90,000.00

Remaining $0.00

Page 1 of 4 3/11/2026 7:12:17 AM
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D« YL. 
)) Oak Ridge Schools 

Rationale for Approval Request for Preschool State Micro Grant 

| respectfully request approval of an application for a state micro grant for the Preschool in the 

amount of $7,500. 

If received, the $7,500 would be used to purchase 3 kits from Creative Curriculum to update the 

Preschool curriculum being used in our four-year-old classrooms. (See attached quote) The 

remaining balance would be covered by Head Start funds. 

Respectfully, 

Lita Wh Dewnard 

Mrs. Lisa M Downard 

Principal 

157 Carver Ave | Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

Imdownard@ortn.edu| (865) 425-9101 

www.ortn.edu 

Every student prepared for college, career, and life success 

| £03) ) Oak Ridge Schools 
PRESCHOOL 



~ QUOTE Q-392922 
Teaching Strategies® 
for Early Childhood 

TEACHING STRATEGIES, LLC (“TS”) 

80 M STREET, SE, SUITE 1010 

WASHINGTON, DC 20003 

301-634-0818 

Customer Name: Oak Ridge Board of Education 

Customer Number: 02A8801 

Contact Name: Erin Pearson 

Contact Email: eepearson@ortn.edu 

Contact Title: Education Coordinator 

Prepared by: Jenn Rheaume 

jenn.r@teachingstrategies.com 

(301) 634-0818 

Expiration Date: 03-19-2026 

Subscription Term: - 

SUMMARY ; : ; 
PRODUCT SALES PRICE QTy TOTAL PRICE 

ie Creative Curriculum® for Pre-K - Print Resources $2,625.00 3 $7,875.00 

Subtotal: $7,875.00 

Shipping: $867.00 

Tax: $0.00 

Total: $8,742.00 

If paying by credit card a 2.5% processing fee of $218.55 will be added, which is to cover the cost of processing a 

credit or charge card transaction, for a Total Price of $8,960.55. Only Visa, Mastercard, and American Express 

credit cards may be used. Please do not use debit cards. To avoid the processing fee, payment by ACH or wire is 

available. 

BILLTO 

Billing Client: 

Billing Street: 

Billing City: 

Billing State: 

Billing Postal Code: 

Billing Country: 

SHIP TO 

Ship to Org: 

Ship to Attn: 

Shipping Address Line 1: 

Shipping Address Line 2: 

Shipping Address Line 3: 

Shipping City: 

Shipping State: 

Shipping Postal Code: 

Shipping Country: 

Shipping Type: 

Oak Ridge Board of Education 

PO Box 6588 

Oak Ridge 

Tennessee 

37831 

United States 

Oak Ridge Board of Education 

Erin Pearson 

157 Carver Ave 

Oak Ridge 

Tennessee 

37830 

United States 

Standard 
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304 New York Avenue,      Oak Ridge, TN    37830 

 
 

Memorandum 

To:  Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent 

From:  Jenifer Van Dyke, Executive Director of Finance 

Date:  March 30, 2026 

Re:  Tuition Rates for 2025-2026 School Year 

Board Policy 6.204 requires students who are not legal residents of Oak Ridge to pay 
tuition as approved annually by the Board of Education. A copy of the proposed tuition 
rates for the 2026-27 school year is attached. Non-resident tuition availability for FY27 will 
be determined by actual enrollment of resident students and capacity at each school.   

The Non-Resident Tuition Statistics for 2025-26 School Year are as follows: 

 Total Tuition Students 131 
 Tuition Revenue $350,599.80 
 Percentage by County: 36% Anderson County; 21% Roane County;          

38% Knox County; and 5% Other Tennessee Counties 
 Enrollment by Grade: 52% Grades 7-12;  48% Grades K-6 

 

 

 

 
Oak Ridge Schools 

 
Business Office 

 
 

Telephone (865)425-9004 
Fax: (865)425-9060 

 



Oak Ridge Schools 

Non-Resident Tuition Rates 

2026-2027 School Year 

 
 

    FY 2026    FY 2027 

Anderson County Residents Grades K-12 $3,722 $3,761 
    
Roane County Residents Grades K-12 $3,722 $3,761 
    
Other Tennessee County 
Residents 

Grades K-12 $8,011 
 

$8,086 

    
Out of State Residents Grades K-12 $13,836 

 
$14,975 

**Please refer to Board Policy 6.204 for information relating to employees and non-resident 
tuition rates. 

 

Non-resident tuition rates - Calculation Details 

Non-resident tuition rates for each school year for residents of Roane and Anderson Counties are 
calculated by adding prior year revenues received from the City of Oak Ridge and dividing this total by the 
ADM for the prior year. The difference between the per pupil amount contributed to Oak Ridge Schools 
by Anderson and Roane Counties is added to the tuition rate.  

Tuition rates for residents of Tennessee outside of Anderson and Roane Counties are calculated by 
adding prior year tax revenues received from Roane and Anderson Counties to the prior year revenues 
received by the City of Oak Ridge, and dividing this total by the ADM for the prior year. 

Tuition for out-of-state residents is calculated THE SAME AS ABOVE EXCEPT THAT THE PRIOR YEAR 
BALANCE AND the State TISA revenue received by the Oak Ridge Schools is added to the total, prior to 
dividing by the ADM for the prior year. 

 



Oak Ridge High School 
1450 Oak Ridge Turnpike 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 

MEMORANDUM 
 

HIGH SCHOOL 
UTJ\DLISHEO 1943 

 

 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Dr. Bruce Borchers 

Nicholas Corrigan 

March 16, 2026 

Yearbook Bid Information 

 
The Oak Log is a long-standing tradition at Oak Ridge High School. Capturing the 
memories of each school year is exciting, challenging, and creates an academic opportunity 
for students to learn skills in marketing, graphic design, photography, journalism, business, 
budgeting, time management, and teamwork. 

 
Rachael Pryfogle, a French teacher at ORHS, agreed to assume the responsibilities of the 
Oak Log with no previous yearbook experience this past school year. The desire of the Oak 
Log staff is to ensure we provide our students the best possible training, support and 
environment. 

 
The yearbook adviser interviewed representatives from Walsworth, Varsity, and Jostens and 
received bids from a total of four companies. Following the presentations and receipt of the 
bids, the administrative team as well as Mrs. Pryfogle, have determined Jostens will provide 
the greatest opportunities - both academically and creatively - to publish an outstanding 
Oak Log for our students and community. The additional conferences, equipment, training 
for students, training for our Oak Log teacher, providing a cover artists, online supports and 
weekly instructional support by the representative will help meet our goals. Jostens offers 
these supports at no additional charge. The representative provides excellent instruction 
and fosters a spirit of student engagement when in the classroom. 

 
It is our recommendation, based on the costs as well as the additional incentives and 
service promised and provided in the past, we use Jostens as our yearbook vendor for 
2026-2027. Their bid of $53,000.00 was between the lowest of $45,000.00 and the highest 
of $53,885.00. Bids were advertised in accordance with state guidelines. 

 
 
 

Nicholas Corrigan 
Principal, ORHS 

 



 
          Version Date: February 24, 2026February 
18, 2026  

Oak Ridge Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in September 

Descriptor Term: 

Tobacco-Free Schools 
Descriptor Code: 

1.803 
Issued Date: 
     03/30/26 

04/22/19 
Rescinds: 

1.803 / I-54 
Issued: 

     04/22/19 

     04/28/14 
08/25/14 

All uses of tobacco including electronic/battery operated nicotine delivery devices, vapor products, and 1 
all other associated paraphernalia are prohibited in all of the school district's buildings, on all school 2 
grounds and in all vehicles that are owned, leased, or operated by the district at all times.1 Smoking 3 
and vaping shall be prohibited in any public seating areas including, but not limited to, bleachers used 4 
for sporting events or public restrooms.2 5 

Employees and students in the school district will not be permitted to use these products while they are 6 
participants in any class or activity in which they represent the school district. 7 

Signs will be posted throughout the district's facilities to notify students, employees, and all other 8 
persons visiting the school that the use of these products is forbidden. The following notice shall be 9 
prominently posted (including at each ticket booth) for elementary or secondary school sporting 10 
events: Smoking is prohibited by law in seating areas and in restrooms.3 11 

 

 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Legal References Cross References 

1. 20 USCA § 6083; TCA 39-17-1604(6); TCA 
39-17-1503(9), (10) 

2. TCA 39-17-1604(10) 
3. TCA 39-17-1605 

Community Use of School Facilities 3.206 

 



 
          Version Date: March 10, 2026  

Oak Ridge Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in October 

Descriptor Term: 

Food Service Management 
Descriptor Code: 

3.500 
Issued Date: 
     03/30/26 
     01/27/20  

  
Rescinds: 

  
Issued: 

   01/27/20 
   01/23/17    
   01/06/14 
   05/22/02 

  

The School Nutrition Program shall be operated on a nonprofit basis and shall comply with all rules and 1 
regulations pertaining to nutrition, health, sanitation, internal accounting procedures, and service of 2 
foods and will meet all state and federal and local requirements necessary for participation.1 3 

The system’s food service supervisor will oversee the program. All products and services necessary for 4 
the operation of the school nutrition department shall be procured using a procurement plan which must 5 
comply with federal and state purchasing procedures. 6 

School food service receipts will be used to pay regular food service operating costs. When food service 7 
facilities are used by agencies, an adequate fee will be charged and the manager will ensure that no 8 
USDA foods or supplies provided for the regular program are used. 9 

Breakfast, lunch, or snack brought from the home of the student is allowed if the food is for the student's 10 
own consumption. The introduction of any food by a student or parent that will be shared with other 11 
students is not allowed in the cafeteria. 12 

School Nutrition may include the following programs: National School Lunch Program, Fresh Fruit and 13 
Vegetable Program, School Breakfast Program, Seamless Summer Option, and Afterschool Snack 14 
Program. Meals and snacks that are offered shall meet the federal requirements for reimbursement as 15 
defined by federal regulations.2 16 

As required for participation in the School Nutrition Programs, the board agrees to the following: 17 

1. Meals must be made available to all students in attendance; and 18 

2. Free and reduced-price meals/snacks must be made available to students who are determined 19 
eligible for these benefits. 20 

Procedures for implementing guidelines established by the State Department of Education, School 21 
Nutrition Program are on file in the district food service procedures manual. 22 
 23 
Free or Reduced Priced Meals 24 
 25 
The criteria and procedures for determining a student's need and steps in securing for 26 



Food Service Management  3.500 
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students no-cost or reduced-cost lunches as established at the state/federal level will be 1 
outlined and made known by the Director of Pupil Services. 2 
 3 
Students who participate in no-cost or reduced-cost meals will not be distinguished in any way 4 
from students who pay the regular price.  Their names will not be made known to any person  5 
except such staff member(s) as needed to make the special arrangements for them. (7CFR Part 245, 6 
01/01/2013) 7 
 8 
Students Requesting Modified Meals 9 

The School Nutrition Program shall make reasonable modifications to accommodate children with 10 
disabilities or specialized diet restrictions. These modifications will be made on a case-by-case basis 11 
when supported by a written statement from a licensed healthcare professional who is authorized to write 12 
prescriptions under state law. 13 

The Superintendent or designee shall develop procedures for notifying parents/guardians of the process 14 
for requesting meal modifications, and arrange for an impartial hearing process to resolve grievances 15 
related to requests for modifications based on a disability. 16 
 17 
Offer vs. Serve 18 
 19 
All Breakfast Meal Components must be offered. Students may refuse one (1) of the four (4)  20 
components to qualify as a reimbursable meal. One of the components selected must be a fruit or 21 
vegetable. 22 
 23 
All Lunch Meal Components must be offered.   Students may refuse two (2) of the five (5) 24 
components, however, the student must select a fruit or vegetable component to qualify 25 
as a reimbursable meal. (7CFR Part 210 and 220, 01/01/2013) 26 
 27 
Serving Competitive Foods During Meal Service Periods 28 
 29 
The sale of competitive foods must comply with all local procedures, but at a minimum must be as 30 
stringent as the current state and federal regulations concerning competitive foods.3  31 
 32 
During the meal service periods the competitive food sales in the cafeteria will be 33 
restricted to individual components of the reimbursable meal and items approved by the 34 
Secretary of Agriculture in grades Pre-Kindergarten through Eight (PreK-8).  These items may be sold 35 
as separate items during the meal service period at a la carte pricing. 36 
 37 
For grades Nine through Twelve (9-12), no competitive foods of minimal nutritional value 38 
will be sold in the cafeteria during meal service periods.  During the lunch service periods, 39 
the competitive food sales in the cafeteria will be restricted to individual components 40 
of the reimbursable meals and competitive foods approved by the Secretary of Agriculture. 41 
 42 
The selling of items by anyone other than the school foodservice department is 43 
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prohibited until after the completion of the last posted lunch period.  This would include, but not limited 1 
to the selling of food items or beverages to students utilizing vending machines, school stores, 2 
commercial sources or other fundraising activities.vending machines, school stores, and other  3 
fundraising activities.  Furthermore, no outside commercial sources are to be permitted in  4 
school buildings and/or school premises for the purpose of selling/delivering food items 5 
or beverages to students until after the last posted lunch period. 6 
 7 
Vending machines in the schools will be controlled so that they do not offer competition to 8 
the school breakfast and lunch programs to encourage poor eating habits (7 CFR Parts 210 and 220). 9 
 10 
Sanitation 11 
 12 
The Food Service Department shall be responsible for implementing regulations from the 13 
Department of Health and seeing that school cafeterias meet acceptable standards of 14 
cleanliness at all times. (TDH Chapter 1200-23-1) 15 
 16 
Charging Meals 17 
 18 
In the event a student does not have adequate funds to purchase a meal, he/she will be allowed to charge 19 
the meal. The unpaid meal charge becomes a debt, and repayment will be expected, at the reduced or 20 
regular price, according to the student’s Free/Reduced Lunch Status. The school district may engage in 21 
payment collection activities for meal charges that are unpaid.4 22 
 23 
The Superintendent of Schools/designee shall ensure that this policy is provided in writing to all 24 
households at the start of each school year and to households that transfer to the school during the school 25 
year. 26 

Collection of Unpaid Meal Charges 27 
 28 
Charged meals must be collected or reimbursed to the school nutrition fund by the school 29 
general fund as the state regulation describes:  "There must be a reconciliation of the charges.  What is 30 
owed must be paid from funds other than those of the School Nutrition Program.  Any losses arising 31 
from uncollectible accounts and other claim and related costs are unallowable for the School Nutrition 32 
Program and the school activity funds (TCA 49-1-302).” 33 

The district shall make reasonable efforts to collect debts resulting from unpaid meal charges prior to 34 
the end of the school year. Uncollected charges from the previous fiscal year shall be considered 35 
delinquent debt. The Superintendent or designee shall establish reasonable methods and a timeframe for 36 
collection of delinquent debt. Any use of third parties to collect delinquent debt must be approved by the 37 
board. Upon recommendation of the Superintendent or designee, the board may classify the total 38 
delinquent debt, annually as bad debt, which shall be considered uncollectable and categorized as an 39 
operating loss.4 40 
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_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Legal References Cross References 

1. TCA 49-6-2302, 2303; TRR/MS 0520-01-06-
.04 

2. 7 CFR § 210.10-.13 
3. 7 CFR § 210.11 
4. 2 CFR 200.426 

Investment Earnings 2.402 
Deposit of Funds 2.500 
Financial Reports and Records 2.701 
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      Oak Ridge Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, in 
May 

Descriptor Term: 

Student Wellness 
Descriptor Code: 

6.411 
Issued Date: 
  03/30/26 

 08/04/25 
Rescinds: 

  
Issued: 
  08/04/25 
  06/09/25  
  05/22/23 
  01/27/20   
  08/28/17   
  08/22/16 

  

The Board recognizes the value of proper nutrition, physical activity, and other health-conscious 1 
practices and the impact that such practices have on student academic achievement, health, and well- 2 
being. In order to provide an environment conducive to overall student wellness, this policy shall be 3 
followed by all schools in the district.1 4 

COMMITMENT TO COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH 5 

All schools shall implement the Centers of Disease Control and Prevention’s (CDC) Coordinated 6 
School Health (CSH) approach to managing new and existing wellness related programs and services 7 
in schools and the surrounding community based on State law and State Board of Education CSH 8 
standards and guidelines. The district's Coordinated School Health Coordinator shall be responsible for 9 
overseeing compliance with State Board of Education CSH standards and guidelines in the school 10 
district. 11 

SCHOOL HEALTH ADVISORY COUNCIL2, 3 12 

A district school health advisory council shall be established to serve as a resource to school sites for 13 
implementing policies and programs and develop an active working relationship with the county health 14 
council. The council shall consist of individuals representing the school and community, including 15 
parents, students, teachers, school administrators, health professionals, school food service 16 
representatives, and members of the public. The primary responsibilities of the council include but are 17 
not limited to: 18 

1. Developing, implementing, monitoring, reviewing and as necessary, making recommendations 19 
as to physical activity and nutrition policies; 20 

2. Ensuring all schools within the district create and implement an action plan related to all 21 
School Health Index modules; 22 

3. Ensuring that the results of the action plan are annually reported to the council; and 23 
4. Ensuring that school level results include measures of progress on each indicator of the School 24 

Health Index. 25 
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The State Board of Education's Coordinated School Health and Physical Activity Policies shall be used 1 
as guidance by the Council to make recommendations. The Board will consider recommendations of 2 
the Council in making policy changes or revisions. 3 

Additionally, each school will have a Healthy School Team consisting of teachers, students, parents 4 
and administrators.2 The Team shall hold Healthy School Team meetings during the school year to 5 
assess needs and oversee planning and implementation of school health efforts. The 6 
Superintendent/designee will ensure compliance with the school Wellness Policy, to include an 7 
assessment of the implementation of the Wellness Policy and the progress made in attaining the policy 8 
goals. The assessment will be made available to the public. 9 

COMMITMENT TO NUTRITION 10 

All schools within the district shall participate in the USDA child nutrition programs, which may 11 
include but not be limited to, the National School Lunch Program, the School Breakfast Program, the 12 
Summer Food Service Program, and the After School Snack Program.4,5,6  13 

Meals shall be accessible to all students in a non-stigmatizing manner. Students will be given adequate 14 
time to enjoy healthy meals and relax in a pleasant environment. Good nutritional habits shall be 15 
encouraged. All food sold including vending machines, fundraising items, and concessions must meet 16 
guidelines set forth by the Healthy, Hunger-free Kids Act, 2010, Smart Snacks in Schools. In-school 17 
marketing for food and beverage items must only be for items meeting Smart Snacks in Schools 18 
nutrition standards.4,5,6  The school principal/designee shall be responsible for overseeing their school’s 19 
compliance with the State Board of Education Rules and Regulations for sale of food items in their 20 
schools.2,5,6 21 

DISTRICT GOALS 22 

The district will promote healthy nutrition through various activities, including nutrition related 23 
newsletters, informational links on the district website, healthy eating posters and bulletin boards in 24 
dining areas, and informational booths at various community functions. Nutrition Education will be 25 
offered as part of a standards based program designed to provide students with the knowledge and 26 
skills needed to promote and protect their health as outlined in the State Board of Education 27 
Health Education and Lifetime Wellness Standards. Nutrition education will discourage teachers 28 
from using high fat, sugar, and sodium foods as rewards and encourage students to start each day with 29 
a healthy breakfast. If a district engages in food or beverage marketing, all marketing shall comply 30 
with the Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards.7 31 

COMMITMENT TO PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION 32 

The Board recognizes that physical activity is extremely important to the overall health of a child.  33 
Schools shall support and promote physical activity.  Physical activity may be integrated into any areas 34 
of the school program.   35 

Physical Education classes shall be offered as part of a standards based program designed to provide 36 
developmentally appropriate moderate to vigorous physical activity as an integral part of the class. All 37 
physical education classes shall comply with the State Board of Education’s Physical Education 38 
Standards.  39 
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Unstructured physical activity periods shall be offered in addition to the school district’s physical 1 
education program. Elementary school students shall receive a minimum of forty (40) minutes of 2 
physical activity each full school day. Middle and high school students shall receive a minimum of 3 
ninety (90) minutes of physical activity each full school week.  4 

Physical activity will be conducted outside if weather permits. The following activities shall not be 5 
considered physical activity: walking to and from class, time spent on an electronic device, and time 6 
spent in a physical education class.  7 

Schools shall continue to offer after-school sports and activities. Physical activity shall not be 8 
employed as a form of discipline or punishment. In addition, withholding physical activity as a form of 9 
discipline or punishment is prohibited. 10 

COMMITMENT TO MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING 11 

The district is committed to promoting the positive mental health and emotional well-being of all 12 
students. 13 

COMMITMENT TO CURRICULUM3 14 

All applicable courses of study should be based on State-approved curriculum standards. 15 

SCHOOL HEALTH INDEX3 16 

All schools within the district shall annually administer a baseline assessment on each of the 17 
recommended School Health Index modules. Results shall be submitted to the School Health Advisory 18 
Council and reported to the State Department of Education. 19 

RECORD KEEPING COMPLIANCE 20 

The district’s Coordinated School Health Coordinator shall ensure that records demonstrating 21 
compliance with community involvement requirements are maintained. The Coordinated School 22 
Health Coordinator shall additionally document that the school wellness policy and triennial 23 
assessments are made available to the public.9 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 
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Legal References Cross References 

1. TCA 49-1-1002 
2. State Board of Education Policy 4.204 
3. State Board of Education Policy 4.206 
4. 42 U.S.C.A § 1758b; TRR/MS 0520-01-06-.04  
5. TRR/MS 0520-01-06 
6. 7 C.F.R.§ 210 and 220 
7. 7 C.F.R.210.31( c)(3)(iii) 
8. TCA 49-6-1021; Public Acts of 2025, Chapter 

No. 306 
9. 7 C.F.R. § 210.31(f) 

 

Student Suicide Prevention 6.415 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent 
OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 

304 New York Avenue 
Oak Ridge, TN  37830 

           
RESOLUTION 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT OR THE 
SUPERINTENDENT’S DESIGNEE, TO PURSUE AND NEGOTIATE PARTNERSHIPS 
WITH ANDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND THE ROANE COUNTY 
BOARD OF EDUCATION AND OTHER POTENTIAL REGIONAL STATEKHOLDERS 
INCLUDING THE ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT, THE OAK RIDGE CITY 
GOVERNMENT, THE ROANE COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND OTHER EDUCATIONAL 
ENTITIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A REGIONAL COLLABORATIVE 
APPROACH TO EDUCATIONAL INITIATIVES FOCUSED ON FUTURE WORKFORCE 
READINESS. 
 
WHEREAS, a skilled and trained workforce is essential to meet the current and future demands 
of industries in the region, and the projected need for new graduates as well as up-skilled and re-
skilled individuals cannot be met with existing academic programs and resources; and 
 
WHEREAS, companies within the nuclear industry and other advanced sectors have expressed 
increasing interest in locating facilities and operations on or near the Oak Ridge Reservation due 
to opportunities and advantages afforded by the presence and plans of the Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory (ORNL), Y-12 National Security Complex, and the Tennessee Valley Authority 
(TVA);  Oak Ridge Associated Universities (ORAU), and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Oak Ridge, Anderson County, and Roane County share the opportunities 
and challenges of the Oak Ridge Reservation including its property, its federal missions, its legacy 
needs, and its multi-jurisdictional management organization; and 
 
WHEREAS, the school boards and districts of Oak Ridge, Anderson County, and Roane County 
play a critical role and share the opportunities and challenges of the preparation of a future-ready 
workforce; and 
 
WHEREAS, regional alignment among all stakeholders, including educational institutions, 
government entities, and industry leaders, is cited by the Tennessee Department of Economic and 
Community Development (TDEC) as a leading factor in attracting new companies, creating jobs, 
and fostering sustainable economic growth.  The regional educational ecosystem requires nuclear 
career awareness, robust educational pipeline development, appropriate and available financial 
resources, and collaboration to optimize academic resources. That level of alignment is necessary 
across the regional educational ecosystem to provide the necessary skilled and work-ready 
workforce; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Oak Ridge, Anderson County, and Roane County have entered 
partnerships to collaborate, communicate, and plan together for the development of shared areas 



 
 
 
of interest, and the school boards and districts in these jurisdictions seek to establish similar 
collaborative efforts to strengthen educational initiatives and workforce development; and 
 
WHEREAS, the school boards and districts of Oak Ridge, Anderson County, and Roane County 
desire to collaborate, communicate, and plan together for the development of their shared areas of 
interest in the following ways:  (1) Evaluate existing educational plans, including curriculum, 
facilities, equipment, and personnel, to identify opportunities for alignment and develop a 
comprehensive regional master education plan that optimizes resources and benefits the region; 
(2) Pursue mutually beneficial educational initiatives aimed at workforce development and 
establish partnerships to support the labor needs of current and future industries; (3) Create an 
adaptive framework and resources to continually evaluate and respond effectively and efficiently 
to workforce needs with deployable programs across the region; (4) Invite additional regional 
stakeholders, including higher education institutions and industry leaders, to join this collaborative 
effort and align efforts around shared goals that benefit the entire region; and (5) Establish regular 
channels of communication and information sharing among all parties committed to this 
partnership to ensure transparency and sustained collaboration. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OAK RIDGE BOARD OF 
EDUCATION:   
That the Superintendent, or the Superintendent’s designated proxy, is hereby authorized to pursue 
and negotiate partnerships with the School Boards of Anderson and Roane Counties, and other 
potential regional stakeholders, in support of the Oak Ridge Board of Education and the Oak Ridge 
School System’s collaboration with the Boards of Education and School Systems of Anderson and 
Roane Counties for the purpose of aligning efforts to prepare a future-ready workforce for the 
region. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent and/or the Superintendent’s designee 
are hereby authorized to execute the appropriate legal instruments to accomplish the same. 

X
LAURA MCLEAN    3/30/26
CHAIR, ORS Board of Education

  

X
ERIN WEBB   3/30/26
CO-CHAIR, ORS Board of Education

 

X
HEATHER HARTMAN  3/30/26
MEMBER, ORS Board of Education

                     

X
MARY CRANK  3/30/26
MEMBER, ORS Board of Education

 

X
ASHLEY CRAVEN  3/30/26
MEMBER, ORS Board of Education

                    

X
DR. BRUCE T. BORCHERS  3/30/26
SUPERINTENDENT, OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS

 
 
 
 



DATE: March 12, 2026 

TO: Jen Laurendine, Executive Director of School Leadership 

FROM: Allen Thacker, Director of Maintenance and Operations 

SUBJECT: Purchase of Maintenance Vehicle 

Ms. Laurendine, 

I recommend that the Oak Ridge Schools Board of Education approve the purchase of a 
replacement service truck for the Maintenance Grounds Crew from Ray Viles Ford of Clinton, 
TN, in the amount of $78,448.31. This vehicle will replace the primary service truck, which has 
been in operation since 2010 and has surpassed its recommended service life by six years. The 
current truck is experiencing increasing mechanical issues and remains essential to supporting 
our district's facility maintenance needs. 

The bid process was conducted in accordance with state guidelines, and three vendors 
submitted proposals. Funding for this purchase will be provided through 72620-718 Motor 
Vehicles. 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Allen Thacker 

Director of Maintenance and Operations 

Maintenance Office 
100 Woodbury, Oak Ridge, TN 37830 
(865) 425-3171
www.ortn.edu

http://www.ortn.edu/












































































































































Oak Ridge 
SCHOOLS 

 

Technology Department 
• 127 Providence Road, Suite 100, Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

Phone (865) 425-9015  Fax: (865) 425-9062  Email: technology@ortn.edu 
 

 
Date: March 18, 2026 

To: Kelly Williams 

From: Doug Cofer, Director of Technology 

Subject: Nutanix Software 

I recommend the purchase of the Nutanix Software from CDWG at a total cost to the 
district of $184,452.00. This recommendation is contingent upon receiving the E-Rate 
grant and the approval of proposed expenses in the FY27 budget. 
This request leverages the federal E-Rate program for internal connections and local area 
network electronics (a.k.a., E-Rate, Category 2) to provide schools and libraries with 
capable network infrastructure at a significant discount. Once approved, the vendor 
(CDWG), and customer (ORS) have additional steps to complete with Universal Service 
Administrative Company (USAC, who administers the E-Rate grant for the FCC) before 
the filing deadline of April 1st. 

Bidding requirements for this purchase were met by competitive bid. The bid was 
advertised on the USAC Web site, Knoxville News and Courier News. The bids were due 
on March 13, 2026. There was a total of two responses to the bid request. This year, for 
Oak Ridge Schools, requested software totals $493,620.00. The amount that Oak Ridge 
Schools will need to pay is $184,452.00, the balance will be covered by E-Rate and 
CDWG will be them directly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:technology@ortn.edu














































































Oak Ridge 
SCHOOLS 

OFFICE OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 
 

 
DATE: March 12, 2026 

TO: Jen Laurendine, Executive Director of School Leadership 

FROM: Allen Thacker, Director of Maintenance and Operations 

SUBJECT: Hydraulic Jack Replacement and Elevator Modernization for JMS 

Ms. Laurendine, 
 

I recommend that the Oak Ridge Schools Board of Education approve a contract with United 
Elevator Services LLC (Knoxville, TN) in the amount of $178,150 for the modernization of the 
Jefferson Middle School elevator, including replacement of the hydraulic jack. The elevator, 
installed in the late 1990s, has experienced recurring service issues, and modernization is 
necessary to ensure reliable ADA-compliant access. 

 
Work will begin immediately following the end of the school year and will be completed before 
the start of the next academic year. Funding will be allocated from 76100-707 Building 
Improvements and distributed across two fiscal years. The project will utilize pricing from TIPS 
Contract #25050201. 

 

 
Thank you for your consideration, 

Allen Thacker 

 
Director of Maintenance and Operations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Maintenance Office 
100 Woodbury, Oak Ridge, TN 37830 
(865) 425-3171 
www.ortn.edu 

http://www.ortn.edu/
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School: _Oak Ridge High School 

Club Name: _Velocity XL 

OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
New Club Request Form 

 

 

Sponsor: Dr. Patrick LaDue 

Club Membership: Students, teachers, interested aircraft enthusiasts 

Selection of Officers: Quorum vote of members (Quorum) - 1/3 

Club Purpose: 

 
Club Activities: 

 
Club Meeting Times: 

 
Club Funding: 

 
Rules and Regulations: 

 
Other Pertinent Information: 

 

Student Representative: Kyle Blake (ORHS Sophomore) 

Building Administration Approval: Date:   
2/19/26 (Ashley Wagner) 

Date Student Council Reviewed (ORHS Only): Date BOE Approved: 

Will participants engage in physical activities requiring a health or sports physical? Yes No 

Physical Exam Required: Yes No 

Promote aviation understanding via building life-size kit aircraft for eventual flight 

Exploration of aircraft building methods and techniques via hands-on build projects 

3pm on Wednesdays until 7pm (later if food is provided for the evening meal) 

Materials are inherently present via funding of the aviation side of Auto/Aviation technology courses. 
What we need most is human investment through hours of building time. 

Standard district rules of teacher/student/assistant background checks required. Attendance on 
Wednesday or other agreed upon day to complete aircraft build work. 

A hanger is already in place where a kit aircraft is in the buildup phase. A turboprop aircraft engine is desired to power 
the craft. The propeller is to be installed in place once the aircraft reaches its maiden flight destination. Other materials 
and services (upholstery, etc.) will be required when the time comes. 
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School: _Oak Ridge High School 

Club Name: _National Technical Honors Society 

OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
New Club Request Form 

 

 

Sponsor: Keith Jackson 

Club Membership: Sophomores, Juniors, and Seniors on a CTE pathway, participating in multiple CTE classes or in a CTE club 

Selection of Officers: President, Vice President, Secretary, Reporter elected by members 

Club Purpose: 

 
Club Activities: 

 
Club Meeting Times: 

 
Club Funding: 

 
Rules and Regulations: 

 
Other Pertinent Information: 

 

Student Representative: Hailey Moore 

Building Administration Approval: Date:   

Date Student Council Reviewed (ORHS Only): 2/12/26 - A. Wagner Date BOE Approved: 

Will participants engage in physical activities requiring a health or sports physical? Yes No 

Physical Exam Required: Yes No 

The National Technical Honor Society is an educational non-profit that exists to honor, recognize, 
and empower students and teachers in Career & Technical Education. The mission of the National 
Technical Honor Society is to advocate for and empower all students to pursue the skills needed to 
build their careers and the global workforce. 

Our NTHS chapter would share and honor our students technical accomplishments from in and outside of 
class through social media and student made portfolios, hoping to empowering our members and younger 
generations to pursue their passions in a technical field. We would participate in STEM night, exemplifying a 
large verity of student made projects, and share information about technical events where students could learn 
more about their desired field. 

One meeting would be held at the beginning of the year to welcome new members and discuss expectations, as well as, at 
the end of the year to celebrate the end of another school year and our members accomplishments. Additional meetings 
would be held as needed to discuss upcoming events or opportunities after school hours. 

All club funding would come from student dues for joining the club and fundraisers. Any students not 
able to pay dues will receive sponsorship. 

To become a member of NTHS, the student must have a CTE major, participate in a CTE program, or have CTE based 
coursework, as well as, a minimum of a 3.0 unweighted GPA, both overall and CTE specific. The student also must be in 
good standing, meaning, minimal discipline offenses. These requirements would be checked as the students apply each year. 
All members eligibility would be reviewed on an annual bases. 

The National Technical Honors Society gives access to around $300,000 in scholarships each year, and provides personalized letters of recommendation 
for employment, admissions and scholarships. 
NTHS also has membership add-ons, like the NTHS Career Readiness Portal, which allows students to explore career paths, earn micro-credentials, search 
for over $7 billion in scholarships, and connect with employers. 
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School: _Robertsville Middle School 

Club Name: _RMS Taylor Swift Club 

Club Membership: 5th - 8th graders 

Selection of Officers: Nominations and Voting 

OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
New Club Request Form 

 
 
 

Sponsor: Debbie Smith & Courtney Bowers 

Club Purpose: 

 
Club Activities: 

 
Club Meeting Times: 

 
Club Funding: 

 
Rules and Regulations: 

 
Other Pertinent Information: 

 

Student Representative: Lilly Phillips, Dakota Robach, Adaliene Tisdale, Lucas Dean, Chloe Nelson 

Building Administration Approval: Date:   

Date Student Council Reviewed (ORHS Only):   Date BOE Approved:    

Will participants engage in physical activities requiring a health or sports physical? Yes No 

Physical Exam Required: Yes No 

The club is a welcoming community where Taylor Swift fans gather to celebrate their shared love of her music, 
artistry, and storytelling. Members express their fandom through singing, dancing, making friendship bracelets, 
and creating meaningful connections with fellow fans. Work on Communication & Expression, Social & Emotional 
Learning, and Critical Thinking & Literacy. Club Values: • Inclusivity • Creativity • Friendship • Self-Expression • 
Emotional Connection • Celebration 

Build confidence in verbal expression by sharing thoughts, feelings, and interpretations of Taylor Swift's music and lyrics, Develop written expression skills 
through journaling, creative writing, and reflective assignments inspired by her work, Practice public speaking by presenting song analyses, sharing personal 
stories, or performing in front of peers Strengthen friendship-building skills by collaborating on creative projects and supporting one another in a 
judgment-free environment, Develop emotional intelligence by exploring how Taylor Swift's lyrics reflect complex emotions and relatable human 
experiences, Build empathy and understanding by listening to how different members connect with her music. Make meaningful connections between lyrics 
and literature, history, and personal experiences, Analyze storytelling techniques and narrative themes across her albums. Reflect on how music can 
capture and validate emotions across different life situations 

For the remainder of this school year select Mondays after school until 4:30. For next year, 1-2 
Mondays a month, subject to student availability. 

We do not anticipate any this school year. Going forward, we will explore small fundraisers to 
purchase supplies by selling club t-shirts, friendship bracelets, or a voluntary donation to the club. 

RMS handbook & rules 

We will be using the clean version of all albums with explicit lyrics. 
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Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$73,060,637

Total YTD 
Revenue, 

$58,863,538

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 85.41% 111.84% 87.70% 79.77% 86.56% 74.42% 80.57%
Year-To-Date 18,750,299.89 338,877.74 794,983.85 27,184,834.03 163,868.19 11,630,674.75 $58,863,538
FYTD Budget 21,954,350.00 303,000.00 906,492.94 34,080,080.06 189,310.00 15,627,404.00 $73,060,637

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$76,924,906

Total YTD
Revenue, 

$51,143,096

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 60.23% 84.69% 59.06% 70.72% 57.22% 66.12% 66.48%
Year-To-Date 14,052,703.64 282,425.95 636,323.46 25,781,107.28 61,227.04 10,329,308.64 $51,143,096
FYTD Budget 23,330,500.00 333,500.00 1,077,500.00 36,454,443.00 107,000.00 15,621,963.00 $76,924,906

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - February, 2026



Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$76,501,875

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$51,507,528

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 68.95% 67.41% 60.97% 62.38% 60.19% 55.42% 67.65% 67.33%
FYTD Activity 32,031,804.47 8,536,254.12 2,763,330.32 3,133,672.01 1,407,040.04 357,000.00 3,278,427.31 $51,507,528
FYTD Revised Bdgt 46,454,594.08 12,663,823.04 4,544,829.31 5,010,882.08 2,338,831.72 644,205.00 4,844,709.53 $76,501,875

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$83,188,805

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$51,432,653

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 61.25% 59.06% 56.77% 66.27% 54.35% 55.42% 80.15% 61.83%
FYTD Activity 31,751,449.26 8,093,371.81 2,675,190.09 3,380,374.19 1,236,974.12 357,000.00 3,938,293.90 $51,432,653
FYTD Revised Bdgt 51,837,780.23 13,704,011.87 4,712,519.76 5,107,481.23 2,275,982.11 644,205.00 4,906,824.80 $83,188,805

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
February, 2026
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General Federal Food Service Special ECC
Description Fund 141 Fund 142 Fund 143 Fund 145 Fund 146

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2025 21,596,951.44 0.00 1,696,042.07 36,519.24 364,535.50

Plus YTD Revenue per books 2/28/26 51,143,096.01 2,068,253.76 1,181,608.42 27,089.00 398,033.00

Less YTD Expenditures per books 2/28/26 ` (51,432,653.37) (2,411,946.73) (1,390,884.01) (100,333.56) (350,768.03)

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures as 
of 2/28/26 (289,557.36) (343,692.97) (209,275.59) (73,244.56) 47,264.97

Ending Fund Balance per books as of 
2/28/26 21,307,394.08 (343,692.97) 1,486,766.48 (36,725.32) 411,800.47

Encumbrances and Deferred Revenue -$                                                  33,265.23$                                        
Inventory
Restricted for Career Ladder Program 2,177.59
Restricted for Operation of Non-Instructional Services  (CCI) 3,509.75 703,421.25 411,800.47
Committed for Other Purposes (Vehicles- ERR Fund) 0.00
Committted for Other Purposes (Device Replacement) 3,000,000.00
Assigned for Instruction- Coordinated School Health 2,152.65
Assigned for other local grants
Assigned for Instruction - Education Foundation Grant 2,160.34
Assigned for Instruction (APSI-ORHS) 5,712.22
Assigned for Support Services FRC Local Funds (56)  -36,725.32
Nonspendable-Prepaid Expenditures

Assigned to Balance FY26 Budget 6,263,899.00 0.00 750,080.00
Unassigned Fund Balance 2/28/26 12,027,782.53$                  -343,692.97 0.00 0.00

Total Fund Balance 2/28/26 21,307,394.08 (343,692.97)$                        1,486,766.48$                    ($36,725.32) 411,800.47$                                                       

Combined Fund Balance and YTD Operating Statement Summary
February, 2026

Fund Balance Restricted/Committed/Assigned Status



* Percentages have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Attendance Graphs
The graphs below display excused and unexcused absence totals, entity counts, and attendance percentages by grade and reporting period. 

The data was compiled using information from attendance detail and summary reports and entity counts reports.
Reporting Period 6: 1/22/2026 - 2/24/2026

K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Excused 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5%

Unexcused 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.3% RP2: 6.7% RP3: 6.3% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 6.3% RP8:  8% RP9: 5.9%

2022-23 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 11% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 4.8% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.3% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 5% RP4: 7% RP5: 6.9% RP6: 5.1% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.7% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 4% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 9.6% RP7: 3.8% RP8: 5% RP9: 3.8%

2025-26 RP1: 3% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 3.5% RP4: 4.5% RP5: 6.8% RP6: 9.2%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 5.8% RP6: 4.6% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 5.4% RP9:  5%

2022-23 RP1: 3.2% RP2: 4% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 8.9% RP5: 5.4% RP6: 5.8% RP7: 4.5% RP8: 4.1% RP9: 7.1%

2023-24 RP1: 3.3% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.1% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 4.8% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 3.3% RP9: 5.8%

2024-25 RP1: 3.0% RP2: 3.6% RP3: 4.2% RP4: 5.1% RP5: 4.4% RP6: 6.1% RP7: 3.2% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 6.8%

2025-26 RP1: 2.3% RP2: 3.9% RP3: 4.1% RP4: 4.7% RP5: 4.6% RP6: 5%
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2021-22 RP1: 6.1% RP2:  6% RP3: 6.4% RP4: 6.9% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 6.5% RP7: 8% RP8: 6.6% RP9: 7.4%

2022-23 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 7% RP4: 10% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.1% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 5.3% RP9: 6.9%

2023-24 RP1: 4.9% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 5.5% RP4: 7.7% RP5: 7% RP6: 5.9% RP7: 6.2% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 6.3% Goal
2024-25 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 5.9% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 6.4% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 5% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 7.4%

2025-26 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.3% RP3: 5.1% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 5% RP6: 6.7%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.5% RP2: 4.1% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 6.7% RP5: 5.9% RP6:  5% RP7: 4.7% RP8: 4.5% RP9: 5.2%

2022-23 RP1: 2.6% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 5.2% RP4: 6.6% RP5: 4.5% RP6: 6.7% RP7: 5.4% RP8: 3.7% RP9: 4.9%

2023-24 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.3% RP4: 6.2% RP5: 5.6% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.2% RP8: 2.9% RP9: 4.5%

2024-25 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 3.9% RP4: 4.5% RP5: 7.2% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 3.7% RP8: 3.9% RP9: 5.5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.7% RP3: 4.3% RP4: 5.1% RP5: 4.5% RP6: 6.8%
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2021-22 RP1: 5.1% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.9% RP4: 5.9% RP5: 6.8% RP6: 5.4% RP7: 5.3% RP8: 4.9% RP9: 6.1%

2022-23 RP1: 3.1% RP2: 4.6% RP3: 5% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4.3% RP9: 5.3%

2023-24 RP1: 3.8% RP2: 4.4% RP3: 4.5% RP4: 5.6% RP5: 5.3% RP6: 5.3% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 5.3%

2024-25 RP1: 3.6% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5% RP5: 5.5% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 4.1% RP8: 3.6% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 3.4% RP2: 3.5% RP3: 4.5% RP4: 4.6% RP5: 4.7% RP6: 7.4%
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2021-22 RP1: 4.2% RP2: 4.7% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 5.9% RP6: 5.5% RP7: 5.6% RP8: 5% RP9: 5.3%

2022-23 RP1: 4.4% RP2: 4.5% RP3: 5.4% RP4: 9.7% RP5: 6.1% RP6: 6.8% RP7: 5.5% RP8: 4.8% RP9: 5.8%

2023-24 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 4.2% RP3: 4.4% RP4: 5.8% RP5: 4.8% RP6: 5.2% RP7: 5.1% RP8: 4% RP9: 6.2%

2024-25 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 5.5% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5.4% RP5: 5.2% RP6: 7.1% RP7: 4.9% RP8: 3.8% RP9: 9.1%

2025-26 RP1: 3.9% RP2: 3.8% RP3: 4.8% RP4: 5.5% RP5: 5.4% RP6: 7.9%
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2021-22 RP1: 7.2% RP2: 6.2% RP3: 6.9% RP4: 7.3% RP5: 9.2% RP6: 8.2% RP7: 7% RP8: 8.2% RP9:  6%

2022-23 RP1: 6% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 6.6% RP4: 9.8% RP5: 6.6% RP6: 8.7% RP7: 6.5% RP8: 8.2% RP9: 6.3%

2023-24 RP1: 5.8% RP2: 6.3% RP3: 7.1% RP4: 8.7% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 7.3% RP7: 6.9% RP8: 8.3% RP9: 7.3%

2024-25 RP1: 6.2% RP2: 7.1% RP3: 7.2% RP4: 8.8% RP5: 6.4% RP6: 8.6% RP7: 7.2% RP8: 7.2% RP9: 5%

2025-26 RP1: 5% RP2: 5.2% RP3: 7.1% RP4: 7.5% RP5: 6.2% RP6: 8.8%
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Oak Ridge Schools 

6th Attendance Period 

March 6, 2026 

These numbers reflect the 2025-2026 Skyward Student Management System (Entity) active student enrollment count as 

of March 6, 2026. 

The total includes 40 private school and home-schooled students receiving Special Ed services. 

 



School P3 P4 K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Total     

PK-12    

2025-26

Previous 

5th RP 

2025-26

Diff

Total       

PK-12     

2024-25

Preschool 65 128 193 192 1 243

Glenwood 71 85 62 74 78 370 371 -1 370

Linden 95 98 111 106 117 527 526 1 521

Willow Brook 75 66 89 81 76 387 389 -2 424

Woodland 76 72 78 84 108 418 420 -2 425

JMS 176 186 180 174 716 718 -2 714

RMS 187 192 181 182 742 743 -1 763

ORHS 375 413 390 342 1520 1528 -8 1609

Service School 37 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 53 52 1 0

Enrollment 2025-26 102 130 319 322 343 345 381 365 378 362 358 376 413 390 342 4926 4939 -13 5069

Prev. 5th RP 2025-26 102 129 317 323 345 344 384 366 380 362 358 377 414 394 344 4939

Difference 0 1 2 -1 -2 1 -3 -1 -2 0 0 -1 -1 -4 -2 -13

This report compares the 2025-26 6th RP enrollment with the 2025-26 5th RP.

Oak Ridge Schools

March 6, 2026

Enrollment Entity Counts 6th RP 2025-26
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